GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1977 -78






Introductory

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Appropriation Accounts

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—

I

II
III
v
v
VI
VII
VIII
IX

XI
XII
XIII

XV
XVI
XVII
XVIII
XIX

XX1
XXII
XXIII
XXI1V
XXV
XXVI1
XX\VII
XXVIII
XXI1X
XXX

State Legislature

Heads of States, Ministers and Headquariers Staff
Administration of Justice

Elections

Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
Land Revenue

Stamps and Registration Fees (All Voted)
Excise

Taxes on Vehicles

Debt Charges (All Charged)
Treasury and Accounts (All Voted)
District Administration and Miscellaneous
Police
Jails

Stationery and Printing and Other Administrative Services

Public Works

Pensions and Miscellaneous
Education, Art and Culture

Medical

Family Planning (All Voted)

Public Health (All Voted)

Public Health Engineering

Housing

Urban Development (All Voted)
Information and Publicity (All Voted)
Labour and Employment

Social Welfare including Harijan Welfare
Famine (All Voted)

Co-operation

Miscellaneous Economic Services
Agriculture

102(9038|MC.

(All Voted)

Pages

o2—14

e 16—17 -
18

- 19

o - 20
o 2122
. - 23.
24

.o 26—29

i 31
.. 32-—33
- 34

35

.. 36—46
.. 47—49
.. 50—60
.. 61—64
.. 65—66
ne 67
.. 68—71
.. 712—74
= 75
- 76
o 77—78
.« 79—80
.. 81—82
.. 8388
« 89—92
.. 93—103



XXXII
XXXIIT

XXXVI
XXXVII
XXXVIII
KXXIX
XL

XLIX
XLIII

XLIV

Appendix

ii

Food

Animal Husbandry

Dairy (All Voted)

Fisheries

Forest

Community Development

Industries

In-igation

Power (All Voted)

Ports

Transport (All Voted)

Tourism (All Voted)

Compensation and Assignments (All Voted)
Public Debt Repayment (All Charged)
Contingency Fund (All Voted)
Miscellaneous Loans and Advances (All Voted)

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

Pages
104—106
107—111

112
113—116
117—119
120—122
123—133
134—138
139—140
141—142

143
144—145

146
147—149

150

151

152—153



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation
Accounts of the Government of Kerala for the year
1977-78 presents the accounts of sums expended in the
year ended 31st March 1978, compared with the sums
specified in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation
Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitu-
tion of India and the Kerala Contingency Fund (Amend-
ment) Act, 1978 passed under Article 267 of the
Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—

‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation

‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for reappropriations, withdrawals or
surrenders sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown
in italics.



SUMMARY OF

Number and name of grant or Amount of grant|appropriation
appropriation
Revenue Capital
Rs, Rs,

I—State Legislature
Voted 48,79,300 we

Charged 1,14,000 -

1I—Hecads of States, Ministers and
Headquarters Staft

Voted 3,78,30,600 -
Charged 76,75,300 .
1II—Administration of Justice
Voted 3,94,19,700 -
Charged 45,29,400
IV—Elcctions
Voted 31,70,700 73
Charged 19,000 .
V—Agricultural Income Tax and
Sales Tax
Voted 3,02,56,700 o
Charged . 35,000 e
VI—Land Revenue
Voted 7,14,70,600 -
Charged 2,64,000 uE

V1I—Stamps and Registration
Fecs

Voted ' 2,68,19,700 -
V111—Excise

Voted 1,79,46,800 .-

Charged 15,000 T

IX—Taxes on Vchicles
Voted 57,90’400 .

Charged 1,000 -



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared with lolal grantlappropriation

1,000

Expenditure Less than granted lappropriated ~ More than granted [appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
47,57,945 o 1,21,355 . e
1,03,484 . 10,516 . . .
3,54,78,879 . 23,51,721 .
73,68,093 - 3,07,207 . . .
3,80,78,396 13,41,304 " .. .
45,49,07¢ . W z 19,674 .
37,71,309 o 5 6,00,609 "
. & 10,000 v o
2,82,71,958 . 19,84,742 . o .
1,719 . 33,281 . .
6,78,77,045 - 35,93,555 . . .o
2,89,516 e . . 25,516 .
2,58,96,546 .. 9,23,154 . . )
1,76,42,037 ¢ 3,04,763 .- .
. . 15,000 . . .
57,63,623 53 26,777 . e



appropriation

Dcbt Charges
Charged

X—Treasury and Accounts

|
' ‘ bl Number and name of grant or
|
f
Voted
\
\

NI—District Administration and
Miscellaneous
Voted
Charged

XII—Police
' Voted
Charged
XIIT—]Jails
Voted
Charged

Voted

X V—Public Works
’ Voted
Charged

XVI—Pensions and Miscellaneous

Voted
Charged

XVII—Education, Art and Culture

Voted
Charged

XVIIT—Medical
Voted
Charged

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grant[approprialion

XIV—Stationery and Printing and
Other Administrative Services

Revenue

Rs.

39,89,36,100

2,21,66,600

2,83,17,800
46,71,000

20,36,46,100
20,000

1,45,30,300.

10,000

3,33,51,300

28,96,99,700
7,13,300

19,80,97,600
55,98,800

1,54,00,36,100
12,00,000

32,98,43,100

22,600

Cupital
Rs.

6,87,69,100
14,39,400

4.84,98,000
3,93,100

70,94,600
57,800



ATPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted [appropriated  More than granted|appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Caupital
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
41,94,53,100 . . e 4,05,17,000 -
1,93,70,475 e 27,96,125 o 5 ‘e
2,85,76,198 - - 2,58,398 ..
46,63,218 . 7,782 . - .
19,58,50,907 ; . 77,95,193 i . ..
. o 20,000 . . -
1,30,09,520 as 15,20,780 .. va o5
. . 10,000 ae e .
2,97,37,173 e 36,14,127 i vy -
28,38,98,750 6,46,36,173 58,00,950 41,32,927 " o
6,83,982 11,57,440 29,318 2,681,960 . - ..
17,74,74,771 - 2,06,22,829 - T e
£5,62,845 sio 10,35,955 . . e
1,46,74,47,621 5,00,45,510 7,25,88,479 . .. 15,47,510
. 486,359 2,59,512 7,13,641 1,33,588 .e ..
31,26,26,084 91,36,533 1,72,17,016 winn . 20,41,933

2,269 57,682 20,331 1118



Number and name of grant or
appropriation

X1X—Family Planning
Voted

XX~—Public Health
Voted

XXI—Public Health Engineering
Voted
Charged
XXII—Housing
Voted
Charged

XXIII—Urban Development
Voted

XXIV—Information and Publicity
Voted

XXV—Labour and Employment
Voted
Charged

XXVI—Social Welfare including
Harijan Welfare
Voted
Charged

XXVII—Famine
Voted

XXVIII—Co-operation
Voted
Charged

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grant[appropriation

Revenue

Rs.

6,04,68,300

4,33,98,600

7,89,32,900
6,900

3,02,42,600
1,00,000

1,03,53,700

29,41,100

2,91,45,400
1,000

15,42,51,500

61,000

4,60,00,000

2,68,97,400
10,000

Capital
Rs.

6,00,000

8,98,94,100
7,18,500

2,00,55,400
5,068,000

64,75,100

8,51,000

64,70,800

10,73,80,900

-s



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Cond.

Expenditure compared with total grant[appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted [appropriated More than granted [appropriated

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

4,30,16,702 1,92,355 1,74,51,598 4,07,645 o is
3,81,87,029 o 52,11,571 o . .
+4,34,24,254 8,82,08,298 3,55,08,646 16,85,802 . 8
6,854 5,47,341 46 1,71,159 o is
2,14,99,517 1,93,65,576 87,43,083 6,89,824 W is
3,927 2,91,076 96,073 2,76,924 & .
1,03,11,491 64,75,100 42,209 . .
22,26,377 s, 7,14,723 - - .

2,75,09,848 18,11,517  16,35,552 .. - 9,60,517
. s 1,000 .o a5 .
14,54,75,504 5¢,87,384 87,75,9496 9,83,416 e .
39,650 5% 21,350 . . .
4,51,44,963 o 8,55,037 e . .
2,61,21,825 9,14,59,443 7,75,575 1,59,21,457 . e

.- . 10,000 . - .



Number and name of grant or
appropriation

XXIX—DMiscellancous Economic

Services
Voted
Charged
NXX—Agriculture
Voted
Charged
XXXI—Food
Voted
Charged
XXXII—Animal Husbandry
Voted
Charged
. XXXI1I—Dairy
Voted
XXXI1V—Tisheries
Voted
Charged
NXXV—TForest
Voted
Charged
XXX VI[—Community Development
Voled
Charged
XXX VII—Industries
f Voted
Charged

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grantlappropriation

Revenue

Rs,

14,45,16,500
1,000

20,37,46,000
1,00,000

1,27,88,000
3,000

5,23,67,600
10,000

61,36,800

2,84,83,200

6,86,900

8,19,68,700
4,13,100

8,93,41,800
1,000

5,80,61,500
56,600

Capital
Rs.

1,20,00,100

9,28,96,200
7,76,000

5,49,55,800
1,00,000

55,31,100
1,800

66,00,000

1,13,25,500

1,13,15,000 |

1,000

4,20,000 |

.

13,32,74,100 |

2,00,100



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted lapfrropriated More than granted jappropriated
Revenue Capital o Reienue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
11,11,66,254 82,39,490 3,33,50,2416 37,60,610 . .
<t e 1,000 s .o .
-18,08,46,216 6,55,16,852 2,28,99,784 2,73,79,348 s
14,653 7,17,211 85,347 58,789 ‘ .
94,82,184 2,17,29,699 33,05,816 3,32,26,101 v
B 56,112 3,000 43,848 y &
4,65,19,951 54,42 ,545 58,47,649 88,555 wa s
i 568 10,000 1,232 5 wis
56,04,228 63,99,282 5,32,572 2,00,718 -
2,60,25,980 89,22,232 24,57,220 24,03,268 -
6,71,799 15,101 . . 3l
6,66,26,670 1,13,06,628 1,53,42,030 8,372 ;
4,13,100 1,000 -
8,64,03,371 6,54,850 29,38,429 s 5 2,34,850
1,000 s = i
5,68,79,048 13,36,80,562 11,82,452 ae 0 4,06,462
4,473 46,862 52,127 1,53,238 sie

102|038 MC.



10

Number and name of grant or
apf.rofytalion

XXXVIII—Irrigation

Voted
Charged
XXXIX—Power
Voted
XL—Ports
Voted
Charged
XLI—Transport
Voted
NLII—Tourism
Voted

XLI1I—Compensation and Assignments
Voted

Public Debt Repayment

Charged
XL1V—Contingency Fund
Voted
X LV—DMiscellaneous Loans and Advarces
Voted
Voted
Total
Charged
Grand total

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grantfappropriation

Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
10,99,92,300 37,28,33,100
5,500 18,94,700
5,00,00,100 2,35,49,100
63,30,000 1,19,06,000
3,100 41,100
80,56,600 1,24,00,000
72,20,900 31,75,100
55,00,000 o
3 2,35,97,02,500
e 2,00,00,000
4.61,80,800
4,24,44,14,600 1,17,44,50,900
42,52,74.600 2,36,58,94.000
4,66,96,89,200 3,54,03,44,900




11

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Lxpenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted jappropriated More than granted lappropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
11,23,6-+,358 37,18,20,649 10,12,451 23,72,058 -
9,284 16,76,166 e 2,18,23+4 3,784 .
5,00,00,000 1,63,02,263 100 72,416,837 . .
52,36,622 56,37,258 10,93,378 62,68,742 . .
3,061 41,100 39 ve .. .o
78,87,993 1,17,10,129 1,68,607 6,389,871 . .
68,74,845 32,33,283  3,46,055 e .. 58,183
46,00,906 . 8,99,094 : .
- 2,66,36,37,965 s .. 30,39,35,165
2,00,00,000 e = . .o
o 4,31,07,437 30,73,363 E
3,93,49,65,373 1,07,05,21,048 31,26,80,292 10,91,79,307 32,31,065 52,49,435
43,29,17,360 2,66,84,89,335  29,23,21% 13,40,130 2,05,65,974 30,39,35,465
4,37,78,82,733 3,73,90,10,383 31,56,03,506 11,05,19,437

2,37,97,039 30,91,84,920




12

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

The excess over the following grants and charged appropriations requires

regularisation:—
Grants—
Revenue portion:
1V—Llections
XI—District Administration and Miscellaneous
XXXVIII—Irrigation
Capital  portion:
XVII—Education, Art and Culture
XVIII—Medical
XXV—Labour and Employment
XXX VI—Community Development
XXXVII—Industrics
XLII—Tourism

Charged appropriations—

Revenue portion :
III—Administration of Justice
VI—Land Revenue
Debt Charges
XXXVIII—Irrigation
Capital portion:
Public Debt Repayment



spent

14

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Conid.

The expenditure shown in the summary does not include Rs. 1.05,20,000

from out of advances

from the Contingency

I'und which were not

reimbursed to the Fund belore the close ol the year; the details ol expenditure

arc

St
no.

1

2

recovesies adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

given beow:—

Number and name
of grant

NXXII—Housing

XXITTI—Urban
Development

XXIX—Miscella-

ncous Lconomic
Scrvices

XXX—Agriculiure
XXXVII—Indus-
trics

XXXIX—Power

Total

Major head of
account

683. Loans for
Housing
Loans for
Urban Decve-
lopment

68+,

700. Loans to
General
I"inancial and
Trading Insti-
tutions

305.

321.

Agricultiure

Village and
Small Indus-
trics

721. Loans for
Village and
Small Indus-
trics

734. Loans for
Power

Projects

1,05,20,000

dmount

Rs.

4,00,000

30,00,000

10,00,000

3,00,000

17,50,000

10,70,000

30,00,000

Date of
sanclion

30ch March 1978

281h March 1978

14th March 1978
28th March 1978

31st March 1978

31st March 1978

31st March 1978

The amounts were recouped to the Fund in August 1978.

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figurcs shown against them do not include

The net



14
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1977-78 and that shown in the Finance Accounts lor

that year is given below:—

Voted Charged

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Total expendi-
turc according
to the Appropri-
ation Accounts 3,93,49,65,373 1,07,05,21,048 44,29,17,360 2,66,84,89,335

Deduct—
Total recoveries 21,89,68,734 6,47,69,524 .. W

Net total expen-
diture as shown
in Statement No.

10 of the Finance
Accounts 3,71,59,96,639 1,00,57,51,524 44,29,17,360 2,66,84,89,335

The details of recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and 151
of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. On the basis of
the information and explanations that my officers required and have ob-
tained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the observations
in my Report on the accounts of the Government of Kerala for the year

1977-78.

Ncw Delhi, (GIAN PRAKASH)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India



¥ 15

’ GRANT No. I—STATE LEGISLATURE
Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

211. PaArLIAMENT/STATE[/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURES

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 45,99,3007
48,79,300

Supplementary 2,80,000

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1978)

Charged—
Original 84,000

1,14,000
Supplementary 30,000 }

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

47,57,945

1,03,484

Saving—

Rs.

—1,21,355

96,900

—10,516

4,500



16

GRANT No. II—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND
HEADQUARTERS STAIF

Total grant or Aclual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS—
212. PrESIDENT/VICE-PRESIDENT/

GOVERNOR/ADMINISTRATOR OF
UnioN TERRITORIES

213. CounciL or MINISTERS

251. PusLic SERVICE COMMISSION

252. SECRETARIAT—GENERAL SERVICES

276. SECRETARIAT—S0GIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
9296. SECRETARIAT—LEcoNOMIC SERVICES

Revenuc:
Voted—
Original 3,64,67,900"

3,78,30,600 3,54,78,879 —23,51,721
Supplementary 13,62,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 19,94,600
Charged—
Original 76,75,300

76,75,300 73,68,093 —3,07,207

Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(23rd and 31st March 1978) 4,87,300
Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 23.52 lakhs in the voted portion
of the grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 7.63 lakhs obtained in March
1978 for augmenting budget provision for Council of Ministers, Administra-
tive Secretariat and Pay Commission proved unnecessary.



L] 1 7
° GRANT No. 1I—Concld.

(ii) Saving over the original provision occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Tolal grant Actual Excess--
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)

1 252 (c) 5. Data

Processing
O. 15.00
R. —14.49 0.51 0.52 +0.01

Anticipated saving was duc to non-implementation of the scheme in
full as the machinery and equipment required for the scheme could not be
acquired during the yecar.

2 296 (a) 1. State
Planning Board

0. 9.89
S. 5.00
R, —5.02 9.87 9.78 —0.09

Saving occurred as certain additional posts proposed for strengthening
the Planning Board were not sanctioned.

10219038 MC



) 18
GRANT No. III—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
Total grm'zt or Actual  Excess+

appropriation - expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—
214. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 3,92,07,600 ;

$.3,94,19,700 3,80,78,396 —13,41,304
Supplementary 2,12,100 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 14,72,900
Charged—
Original 44,58,000

45,29,400 45,49,074 + 19,674

Supplementary 71,400

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 13.41 lakhs in the voted portion
of the grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 2.12 lakhs obtained in March
1978 for expenditure on legal advisers and counsels proved unnccessary.

(ii) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 19,674;
the excess requires regularisation.



| 19

GRANT No. IV—ELECTIONS

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expendilure
Rs. Rs.

MaAjor HEAD—
215. ELECTIONS

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 31,70,700
31,70,700  37,71,309

Supplcmentary

Amount surrendered during the yecar

Charged—
Original 10,000

10,000
Supplementary - J

Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1978)

Noies and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 6,00,609;

requires regularisation.
(ii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)

(b) 1. Election to

Lok Sabha

and Legislative

Assembly simul-

taneously

0. 30.15
R. 0.47 30.62 35.55

Lxcess+
Saving—
Rs.

+6,00,609

Nil

—10,000

10,000

the excess

Lxcess+

+4.93

Excess was due to payment of printing charges of ballot papers and hire
charges of vehicles engaged for the general clection held in March 1977.



20

GRANT No. V—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX AND
SALES TAX

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

220. CoLrLEcTION OF TAXES oN INCOME
AND EXPENDITURE

240. SavrLes Tax

245. OTHER Taxes AND DuUTIES
oN COMMODITIES AND SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 2,97,48,400

3,02,56,700 2,82,71,958 —19,84,742
Supplementary 5,08,300 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 17,91,700
Charged— |
Original 35,000

35,000 1,719  —33,281

Supplementary -
Amount surrendered during the year 33,000

(31st March 1978)

Notes and comments
Saving over the original provision in the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Lxcess -
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

245 (a) 2. Electrical

Inspectorate
O. 34.55
R. —10.43 24.12 24.35 +0.23

Anticipated saving was mainly due to non-employment of full comple-
ment of staff (Rs. 7.47 lakhs) and non-purchase of certain electrical equip-
ment (Rs. 2.36 lakhs) pending finalisation of preliminaries .



21

GRANT No. VI—LAND REVENUE

Total grant or Actual Excess-+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
s, Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

229. Lanp REVENUE

235. CovrrLeEcTIiON OF OTHER TAXES ON
ProPERTY AND CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 7,12,57,400

7,14,70,600 6,78,77,045 —35,93,555
Supplementary 2,13,200
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 57,01,200
Charged—
Original 1,39,700"

2,64,000 2,89,516 25,516

Supplementary 1,24,300 |
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) Saving over the original plus supplementary provision in the grant
(voted) occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
" 229 (b) 5. Preparation of land
records for the implementation
of land reforms—
Resurvey of areas where
the records are in bad condi-
tion (Cadastral Survey)

O. 2,40.00
S. 2.13
R. —32.52 2,09.61 2,17.80 +8.19



22

GRANT No. VI— Concld.

Anticipated saving was due to non-payment of pay and allowances to
non-gazetted employees who were on strike during December 1977—]January
1978 (Rs. 22 lakhs) and non-purchase of survey stones pending scttlement
of contract (Rs. 10.52 lakhs).

Final excess occurred as the amount of advance sanctioned by Govern-
ment in lieu of salary for the period of strike could not be assessed correctly.
In view of the final excess, the surrender of Rs. 22 lakhs under ‘Salaries’ on

31st March 1978 proved excessive.

(ii) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 25,516; the excesss requires regularisation.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total Actual Excess4
appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

229 (d) 6. Compensation for
acquisition or extinguishment
of Edavakai Rights under
T.C. Edavakai Rights Acquisition
Act, 1955 ‘ 0.50 0.75 +0.25
Excess was reportedly due to drawal of arrear claims of pension
payable under the T. C. Edavakai Rights Acquisition Act, 1955.



" 23

‘GRANT No. VII—STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES
(ALL VOTED)

1 Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

i Rs. Rs. Rs.
‘Major HEAD—

|
1230. STAMPS AND REGISTRATION
|

‘Revenue:

\Original 2,43,21,400

¥ 2,68,19,700 2,58,96,546 -—9,23,154
‘Supplementary 24,98,300 |

iAmount surrcndered during the year
'(31st March 1978) 15,07,400




24

GRANT No. VIII—EXCISE

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation  expendilure

Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

239. StaTE Excise

Rs.

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,65,72,400
1,79,46,300 1,76,42,037 —3,04,763
Supplementary - 13,74,400 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Charged—
Original 15,000
Supplementary

15,000

Amount surrendered  during the year
(31st March 1978)

Note[Comment

Against the available saving of Rs. 3.05 lakhs in
Rs. 0.32 lakh only were swrendered in March 1978.

*

31,600

—15,000

15,000

the voted grant,



25

GRANT No. IX—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total grant or

appropriation
Rs.

Major HEAD—
241. TAXES oN VEHICLES
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 57,90,4007)

+ 57,90,400
Supplementary

Amount swrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Charged—

Original 1,000
1,000
Supplementary 1

Amount surrendered during the year

102[9038|MC.

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

57,63,623

Saving—

Rs.

— 26,777

97,200

—1,000

Nil



26

DEBT CHARGLES (ALr CitARGED)

Tolal Actual
appropriation  expenditure Excess+
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

248. APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION
OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT

249. INTEREST PAYMENTS

Revenue:
Original 38,92,34,500"
39,89,36,100 41,94,53,100 +-2,05,17,000
Suppleinentary 97,01,600
Amount surrendered during the year : Nil

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
o = - .
Rs. 2,05,17,000; the excess requires regularisation.

(if) In view of the final excess, the supplementary appropriation of
Rs. 97.02 lakhs obtained in March 1978 proved inadequate.

(iii) Lxcess occurred mainly under:—

St. IHead Tolal Actual Excess+
no. appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 249-C(a) Intcrest on
Savings Deposits 1,25.00 2,05.65 4 80.65

Excess was due to the unanticipated increase in Savings Bank
Deposits during the closing months of the year.

2 249-C (b)1. Interest on
General Provident Fund—

Interest on other Provident
Funds 3,36.00 3,77.06 +41.06



) 27
DEBT CHARGLES (ALl CiarceD)—Contd.

St. Head Total Actual Lxcess+-
no. appropriation  expendilure
(in lakhs of rupces)

3 249-C(b)1. Intereston General
Provident Fund—Interest on
Kerala Aided School Lin-
ployees Provident Fund 1,40.50 1,50.00 -1-9.50

Fxcess in the two cases mentioned above was mainly due to the increase
in the rate of interest on Provident Fund deposits.

4 249-A(c)1. Interest on Ways
and Mecans Advances by
the Reserve Bank of India

O. 60.00
R. 39.19 99.19 1,24.97 --25.78

Lxcess was reportedly due to  retention of ways and means advances
drawn [rom the Reserve Bank of India for longer periods than anticipated.

5 249-A(a)l. Interest on loans
bearing interest 5,18.09 5,43.51 +25.42

Excess was duc to the unpredictable nature of expenditure, being depen-
dent on the claims preferred by private parties holding Government
Securities in respect of open market loans.

6 249-D (c) Interest on Loans
for Central Plan Schemcs

0. 24.17 .
R. 14.26 38.43 38.43 ..

7 249-D (d) Interest on Loans
for Ceentrally Sponsored Plan

Schemes
0. 47.71
R. 0.22 47 .93 57.59 1-9.66

Excess in the two cases mentioned above was due to increased intercst
liability on account of loans received  from Government of India alter the
finalisation of budget proposals.



28

DEBT CHARGES (ArL CHARGED)—Conld.

St. FHead Total Actual Excess
no. appropriation  expendilure

(in lakhs of rupces)

8 249-D () Intercst on Pre-
1974 Loans 14,56 .84 14,65.14 +8.30

LExcess was due to payment of additional interest to Government of India
on delayed repayments of loans made during 1976-77.

9 249-A(c)5. Intercst on loans
from the Reserve Bank of
India for contribution to the
share capital of agricultural
credit institutions from the
Agricultural Credit  (long
term operations) Fund 15.00 16.84 +1.8¢4

Excess was due to payment of interest on loans sanctioned by the Reserve
Bank of India after the finalisation of budget proposals.

10 249-A  (c) 6. Interest on
loans from the National Co-
operative Development Cor-

poration
O. 11.12
S. 2.7¢ 13.86 15.46 +1.60

IExcess was reportedly due to lack of budget provision for payment of
interest on loans sanctioned by National Co-operative Development Corpo-
ration for sugar factories, reasons for which have mnot been intimated
(February 1979).

11 249-A (a) 2. Interest on loans
in the coursc of discharge 0.51 1.84 +1.33

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (February 1979).



29
DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Concld.

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly
under:—
Head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
(in lakhs of rupccs)
249-A (c) 3. Interest on over-
draft account with the Reserve
Bank of India '

O. 75.00
S. 92.00
R. —39.19 1,27.81 1,27 .81 .

Saving was attributed to the fluctuations in the quantum of overdralt
from Reserve Bank of India towards the end of the year resulting in reduction
of interest liability.

(v) Sinking Funds

The expenditure in the appropriation includes Rs. 3,95.32 lakhs con-
tributed to sinking funds as indicated below (the balances at the credit of the
[unds on 31st March 1978 have also been indicated):—

Name of fund Purpose Amount of Balance at
contribution  the credit
during of the fund
1977-78 on 31st March

1978

(in lakhs of rupces)
Gencral Sinking

IF'und Amortisation of loans 2,99.68 18,43.82

Loan Depreciation  Purchasing securities of
Fund loans for cancellation 95.64 5,81.87
Total 395.32  24,25.60

The funds are credited with the amount set apart each year against pro-
vision under this appropriation and with interest realised on investment of
balancessin the funds. (On maturity of loan, the balance outsianding under
the fund head is credited to the head “880. Miscellancous Government
Account—Ledger Balance Adjustment Account”. An amount of Rs. 3,11.56
lakhs was transferred to this head during 1977-78.

An account of the transactions of these funds is given in the Annexure
to Statement No. 19 of the Finance Accounts 1977-78.



30

GRANT No.X—TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS
(ALL VOTED)

Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
254. TREASURY AND ACGCOUNTS
ADMINISTRATION

Revenue:
Original 2,20,76,800

2,21,66,600 1,93,70,475  —27,96,125
Supplementary 89,800

Amount surrendered during the year
(30th and 31st March 1978) 29,87,900

Notes and comments
(i) Saving over the original provision occurred mainly under:—

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)

(b) 1. District Treasury

Establishment
O- 68.43
R. —13.65 54.78 55.55 +40.77

Saving was mainly under ‘Salaries’ (Rs. 12.96 lakhs) due to the strike of
non-gazetted employees of the State during December 1977-January 1978
and non-filling up of leave vacancics.



31

GRANT No. XI-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
AND MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Iixcess--
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
247. OTHER FIscAL SERVICES
253, DiIsTRICT ADMINISTRATION
295. OTHER SociAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 2,83,17,600

2,83,17,800 2,85,76,198 +42,58,398
Supplementary 200
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,36,700
Charged—
Original 46,71,000"

46,71,000 46,63,218 —7,782

Supplementary .
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Noles and comments
(i) The expenditure (voted) exceeded the grant by Rs. 2,58,398; the
excess requires regularisation.
(i) Excess occurrcd mainly under:—
Head Total grant Aclual Lixcess-}-
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupeces)
253 (a) 1. Collectors and Magistrates

O. 1,32.25
5: Token
R. 4.90 1,37.15 1,41.95 +4.80

Anticipated excess was mainly due to purchase of new vehicles and
increased expenditure on petrol charges and other inevitable items of office
expenses.

Final excess was stated to be due to inadequate provision made for
pay and allowances of stafl, reasons for which have not been intimated
(February 1979).

(i) Excess was partly oflset by saving under other heads.



32

GRANT No. XII—POLICE

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—
255. PoricE

960. TFirE ProTEcTION AND CONTROL

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 19,93,56,400 l ;

20,36,46,100 19,58,50,907 —77,95,193
Supplementary 42,89,700 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 35,54,500
Charged—
Original 20,000 '

20,000 - —20,000

Supplementary i) ; _

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) ‘ 20,000

Notes and comments

i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 77.95 lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 32.59 lakhs obtained in March 1978 for payment to Government
of India towards deployment of Central Reserve Police could have been

limited to a token provision.



33

GRANT No* XITI—Concld.

(if) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. » expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1  255(d) 7. Kerala Armed
Police II Battalion
- Q. 52.45

R. —34.62 17.83 18.21  40.38

t

. Saving (65 per cent of the original provision) was due to less expenditure
on salaries, as the battalion was only in the formative stage.

2  255(h) 1.Modernisation of
Police Force

O. 30.00
R. —10.00 20.00 12.05 —7.95

Anticipated saving reportedly occurred as the expenditure was limited
to the funds released by Government of India.

Final saving was mainly due to non-supply of wireless equiprﬁcn‘t
ordered for.

3 260 (a) 1.Direction

o. - .45 - " L v L Tt
S. 2.00 , ‘ ,
R. —0.95 20.20 1 12.58 © —7.62

Saving was mainly due to non-supply of the fire-fighting equipment
ordered for (Rs. 4.20 lakhs) and non-receipt of debit from the Director General,

Supplies and Disposals for chassis supplied towards the end of the year
(Rs. 3.40 lakhs).

102|9038|MC. S -



34

GRANT No. XIII—JAILS

Total grant Actual Saving—
or expenditure
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
256. JaiLs
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,40,97,8007
+1,45,30,300 1,30,09,520 —15,20,780
Supplementary 4,32,500 J
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged— _
Original 10,000 -
10,000 - ' —10,000
Supplementary &4
Amount surrendered during the year 10,000

(14th March 1978)

Notes and comments

(i) No part of the saving of Rs. 15.21 lakhs in the voted grant

was surrendered,
(ii) Saving occurred mainly under:—
Head Total grant Actual
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

256- (b) 1. Jails

0. 1,19.46
S. 4.32
R. —3.50 1,20.28 1,08.09

Saving was due to decrease in the number of prisoners.

Saving—

—I12.19



35

) GRANT No. XIV—STATIONERY AND PRINTING AND
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

258. STATIONERY AND PRINTING
265. OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Revenue:
Original 3,30,06,100)

%3,33,51,300 2,97,37,173 —36,14,127
Supplementary 3,45,200 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 19,23,600
Notes and comments

(i) Inview ofthe final saving of Rs. 36.14 lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 2.05 lakhs obtained in March 1978 for “Other Administrative
Services’’ could have been limited to a token provision.

(ii) Saving over the original provision occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 258 (b) 1. Purchase and :
supply of stationery stores 1,10.00 95.17 —14.83

Saving was reportedly due to non-receipt of the full quantity
of stationery articles from the supplying firm.

2 258 (c) 5. Purchase of machinery
for new presses

O. . 10.00
R. —10.00

The entire provision was surrendered as the expenditure on financial
assistance to the Kerala Books and Publications Society for purchase of

machinery for the Text Books Press run by it was met from Grant No. XVII
Education, Art and Culture.



36

" GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant Actual Saving—
- or expenditure
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjOR Heaps—

259. Pusric WoRks

337. RoaDps AND BRIDGES

459. CaritaL OuTLAY ON PusLic WoRKS

537. CariTtaL OuTLAY ON ROADS AND BRI.DGES A

Revenue: '

Voted—

Original 25,89,71,300 T A
28,96,99,700 28,38,98,750 —58,00,950

Supplementaly 3,07,28,400 )

Amount surrendered during the year c

(31st March 1978) . N . - 1,83,500

Charged— : ' T S

Original - : 5,66,300" e Bag me -

o C 7,13,300 6,83,982 —29,318
Supplementary 1,47,000 )
Amount surrendered duririé the year
(31st March 1978) = i 2 7,800
Capital: : 3 SERRRE '

Voted— _ —
Original 4,13,18,600) - : '

}6 87,69, 100 6,46,36, 173 —41 32 927
Supplementary 2,74,50,500 ) . :
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) ¢ . 4,25,400
Charged— J
Original . S 2,02 000] ; ‘ Foaps "
‘ ' : . > 14 39, 400 11,57,440+ —2,81,960
Supplementary. - - . 12,37,400 J . L .

o Nil

Amount surrendered during the year



37

GRANT No. XV—Contd.
Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 58.01 lakhs in the revenue
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 1.84 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1978.

(ii) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:-

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. - expenditure :

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 259 (h) Machinery and
Equipment
O. 75.00
R. —47.35 27.65 22.75 —4.90

Saving (70 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to abandonment of
the scheme for supply of bitumen in bulk instead of in drums.

During 1976-77 also, 62 per cent of the provision remained unutilised
mainly for the same reason.

2 259 (k) 3. Interest payment
to the Financial Institutions
giving loans to Housing Board

0. 10.50
R. —10.50 % 5 oo

. Saving of the entire provision was due to a post-budget decision of
Government to debit the expenditure on account of interest payment to
financial institutions giving loans to Housing Board under ‘483. Capital
Outlay on Housing’ (Grant No. XXII-Housing).

3 337(1) Tribal Area

Sub Plan
O. 10.00
R. —10.00 .. ..

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-approval by Govern-
ment of the works to be taken up under the scheme.



38

GRANT No. XV—Conid.

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
4 337(d) 1. C.R.F. Roads :
(Ordinary Allocation)

O. '8.00
R. —6.67 1.33 0.84 —0.49

Saving (90 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to non-execution of
the work of “Improvements to Kadapra-Veeyapuram road” pending adminis-
trative sanction by Government (Rs. 5 lakhs).

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

i ; Head Total grant Actual Excess+
; expendilure
: . (in lakhs of rupees)
259 (k) 8. Loss on stock
O. 0.25

R. 43.27 43.52 48.29 +4.77

Excess was mainly due to the adjustment of accumulated losses on

stock of earlier years, based on a post-budget sanction issued by Government
(Rs. 47.76 lakhs). ' '

(iv) In the case mentioned below, withdrawal offunds by reappro-
priation on 31st March 1978 was injudicious.

" Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure Saving—

(in'lakhs of rupees)
259 (i) 3. Miscellaneous

Works Advances
0. 14.19
R. —4.19 10.00 20.43 .+10.43

* Funds were withdrawn on the presumption that the full amount of
provision would not be required during the year.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (February 1979),



39

* GRANT No. XV—Contd.

(v) In the following case additional funds provided by reappropri-
ation on 18th March 1978 proved excessive.

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
259 (f) Lease charges

0. 20.91
R. 5.94 26.85 23.90 —2.95

Anticipated excess was attributed to additional requirements for pay-
ment of rent of private buildings hired for housing Government Offices.

Final saving was mainly duc to the non-settlement of certain claims in
the Buildings and Roads Division, Trivandrum.

(vi) Against the available saving of Rs. 41.33 lakhs in the capital
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 4.25 lakhs only were surrendered in
March 1978.

(vii) Saving in the capital portion of the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess}-
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupeccs)
1 537 (e) State Highways
1. New Construction

0. 8.00
S. 35.00
R. —32.31 10.69 6.46 —4.23

Anticipated saving was mainly due to transfer of funds (Rs. 31.77 lakhs)
out of the lump sum supplementary grant obtained in August 1977 for works
under other sub-heads based on a reassessment of requirements.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).
2 537 (e) 2. Developments and

Improvements

0. 25.00

S. 25.00

R. —25.72 24.28 28.38 +4.10

Anticipated saving was mainly due to non-sanctioning of the estimates
for works and diversion of funds for works under other sub-heads based on
reassessment of requirements,

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (February 1979).



40

GRANT No. XV—Contd.

St. Head Tolal grant . Actual " Saving—
no. : ‘ . expenditure

: (in lakhs of rupees)
3 537 (i) 7. Roads bene-
fiting Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes
S. 24.71
R. —13.97 10.74 6.12 —4.62

Anticipated saving was due to transfer of funds for works under other
sub-heads based on actual requirements.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

. 4 537 (a)l. Administration

0. . 65.52
S. 36.63 ' ;
R. —12.72 89.43 84.14 —5.29

Anticipated saving was due to decrease in the share of establishment
charges transferred from 259. Public works” consequent on the reduction
of percentage rates for adjustment of share debit. - :

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (FéBruaiy 1979).

5 459 (c)9. Secretariat
General Service :

0. 1.50 ‘
S. 7.83 : ' o s
R. —7.29 - .2.04 0.63 —1.41

Saving (93 per cent of the provision) mainly occurred as tlllc‘, construc-
tion of buildings for the State Institute of Public Administration could not be
taken up for execution pending completion of formalities. .

6 459 (c) 14. Public Works

v

(Civil Works) ,
£ 12.00
S. 31.57

R. —2.78 40.79 -+ 35.50 ' - —5.29



41
GRANT No. XV— Contd.

Anticipated saving was mainly due to transfer of funds (Rs. 1.71
lakhs) for works under other sub-heads based on reasscssment of requirements
after obtaining supplementary grant in August 1977 and surrender of tunds
(Rs. 1 lakh) provided for construction of building for the Kerala Highway
Rescarch  Institute.

Final saving was mainly duc to rctarded progress in the construction
of buildings for the Government Sccrctariat (North Block) and Kerala
House at New Dclhi.

(viii) Saving mentioned in note (vii) above was partly counter-
balanced by excess over the provision mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual FExcess+-
no. expenditure Saviing—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 537 (f) 7. Village Roads—
New Construction

L5 B 39.47
S. 5.00
R. 23.96 68.43 62.51 —5.92

2 537 (f) 8. Village Roads—
Developments and Improvements

0. 18.32
S. 3.00
R. 16.12 37.44 37.17 —0.27

3 537 (f) 3. Major District Roads—
Bridges and Culverts

O. 26.05
S. 5.00
R. 16.76 47.81 41.71 - 6,10

4 537 (f) 9. Village Roads—
Bridges and Culverts

O. 10.01
S. 6.00
R. > 9.12 25.13 24.94 —0.19

102{9038|MC



42

GRANT No. XV—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess +
ne. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
5 459(c)l1. Police

0. 12.72
S. 7.82
R. 3.89 24.44 28.03 +3.59

LExcess over the original and supplementary provision in the cases
mentioned at serial numbers 1,2,3,4 and 5 was. mainly attributed to
accelerated progress of works.

Reasons for the final saving in serial numbers 1 and 3 have not
been intimated (February 1979).

6 537 (f) 1. Major District Roads—
New Construction

O. 3.57
R. 6.49 10.06 9.98 —0.08

Augmentation of funds by reappropriation was mainly due to good progress
in the construction of Kottayam-Kumarakom-Vetchoor road (Rs. 6.23 lakhs).

7 459 (c) 2. Administration of Justice
o. 1.50
R. 5.04 6.54 6.97 4-0.43

Excess was mainly due to good progress in the construction of two
Court buildings at Nedumangad and Tellicherry.

8 537(f) 5. Other District Roads—
Developments and  Improvements

o, 13.42
R. 6.47 19.89 18.88 < —1.01 .

Excess over the original provision was reportedly due to better
progress of works. s



43

GRANT No. XV—Contd.

(ix) Saving in the charged appropriation in the capital portion of the
grant occurred mainly under:—

Head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)

537 (f) 3. Major District Roads—
Bridges and Culverts

S. 8.19
R. 0.35 8.54 3.22 —5.32

Supplementary appropriation was obtained in March 1978 to mcet
court decrees.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

(x) Saving mentioned in note (ix) above was partly counterbalanced
by excess mainly under:—

Head Totlal Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditurs
(in lakhs of rupees)

537(f)2. Major District Roads—
Development and Improvements

R. 0.47 0.47 3.89 +3.42
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (February 1979).

(xi) Suspense transactions

(a) Theexpenditure under this grant includes Rs. 5,37.56 lakhs under
‘Suspense’. This headis not a final head of account, but is meant to
accommodate certain interim transactions, for which further payments
or adjustments of value are necessary before the transactions could be con-
sidered ‘complete and finally accounted for.



44

GRANT No. XV— Conld.

(b) The operations under the minor head ‘Suspense’ are accounted
for under the four sub-heads ‘Purchases’, ‘Stock’, ‘Misccllancous Works
Advances’ and ‘Workshop Suspense’. The nature of the transactions under
cach of these heads is explained below:—

(1) Purchases:— When materials arc reccived from a supplier or
another division or department for a specific  work or stock, their value
is credited to ‘Purchases’ so that the cost may be included at once in the
accounts of the work or stock. When payment is made, the head ‘Purchases’
is debited. This head, therefore, normally shows a credit balance,
representing the value of stores received, but not paid for. This head is now
not being operated upoa except to adjust the outstanding items and will
continuc to be shown scparately till the balance is entirely adjusted.

(2) Stock:—This head is debited with the value of materials procured
for stock purposes. It is credited with the value of materials issued to works
or transferred to other divisions or sold. This head normally shows a debit
balance representing the value of materials in stock. When materials are
received and issued to works before making payment or adjusting the debits
for their cost, the head will show credit balance.

(3) AMMiscellancous Works Advances:—The debits represent (i) value
of stores sold on credit, (i1) expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess
of deposits received, (iii) loss of cash or stores and (iv) sums recoverable
from Government servants, etc. The dcbit balance rcpresents amounts
recoverable or debits adjustable to final heads.

(4) Workshop Suspense:—The charges in respect of jobs executed or
other operations in the Public Works departmental workshops are debited
to this head, pending recovery or adjustment.



45
GRANT No. XV —Contd.

() An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for under
this grant during 1977-78 with the opening and closing balances under the
different sub-heads is given below:—

Opening Debits Credits Closing balance
Sub-head balance on on 31st March
Lst April 1978
1977
(in lakhs of rupces)
Purchases —13.59 = i3 -—13.59 (a)
Stock —39.11 5,17.13 6,15.05 —1,37.03 (a)
Miscellancous
Works Advances 1,20.28 20.43° 53.84 86.87
Workshop
Suspense —0.29 s 15 —0.29 (a)
Total 67.29 5,37.56 6,68.89 —G4.04 (a)

(xii) Depreciation Fund of Government Engineering Workshop

This fund has been created to provide sufficient reserves for mecting the
cost of renewals and replacements of assets necessitated by ordinary wear
and tear and expenditure on extraordinary or unforeseen replacements due to
any abnormal causes. The fund is fed by contribution made by the Govern-
ment against provision made under this grant. The contribution to the fund
was started in 1953-34. The expenditure on renewals and = replacements
chargeable to the fund is initially accounted for against the provision under
this grant. Subsequently an equivalent amount is debited to the fund before
the close of the accounts of the year.

During the year no amount was credited to the fund. No expenditure
on renewals and replacements was met from the fund. The balance at
credit of the fund on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 36.37 lakhs.

(a) The minus balances rcpresent credit balances. The ecredit balance
under ‘Stock’ was mainly atiributed to non-adjustment of debits due to
non-receipt of advices and difference between purchase price and issue
rate of materials. The minus balance under ‘Workshop Suspense’ was due
to over-head charges taken credit of under this head at the time of invoicing
which are pending adjustment in the Revenue head.



46

GRANT No. XV—Concld.
(xiil) Subventions from the Central Road Fund

The proceeds of excise and import cluties on motor spirits earmarked for
road development are credited toa fund constituted by Government of India.
From this fund, subventions are made to the States for expenditure on schemes
of road development approved by Government of India. The amount
received as subvention is credited as grants received from Government of
India and an equivalent amount is transferred to ‘848. Other Deposits—
Subventions from Central Road Ifund’, against provision made under this
grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is initially booked under this
grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account.

The subventions of Rs. 43 lakhs were received during the year; Rs. 46.11
lakhs were spent during the year on the schemes financed out of subventions.
The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 48.88 lakhs.
An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No. 16 of
the Finance Accounts 1977-78.



47

US

aving—
Total grant or Actual Sauing
appropriation expenditure -

Rs. Rs,
Major HEaDs—

266. Purnsions AND OTHER RETIREMENT BENEFITS

268. MisCELLANEOUS GENERAL SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 18,96,73,700

’ 19,80,97,600 17,74,74,771 —2,06,22,829
Supplementary 84,23,900
Amount surrendered during the year |
(31st March 1978) 1,82,58,700
Charged—
Original 44 53,600

55,98,800  45,62,845 —10,35,955

Supplementary 11,45,200

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 8,38,800

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 2,06.23 lakhs in the voted portion
of the grant, supplementary grant obtained in March 1978 for Pensions
and other retirement benefits (Rs. 19.35 lakhs) and State Lotteries (Rs. 35
lakhs) proved unnecessary.

(ii) Saving in the grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant  Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 266 (e) 1. Gratuities
O, 3,95.00
R. —75.00 3,20.00 2,98.74 —21.26

Saving was reportedly due to decrease in expenditure towards the 1:‘55
months of the year, reasons for which have not been intimate
(February 1979).



48

GRANT No. XVI—Conld.

AYA Head Total grant Actual Excess 4
ne. expenditure Saving—

. (in lakhs of rupees)
2 266 (b) Commuted value of
Pensions
1. Payments in India
O. 4,12.00
R. —62.00 3,50.00 3,37.75 —12.25

Saving was attributed to the unpredictable nature of expenditure which
was dependent on factors such as the number of pensioners likely to com-
mute pension, the amount proposed to be commuted, etc., rendering it diffi-
cult to cstimate the expenditure with proper accuracy.

3 266 (i) 2. Grant of retirement
benefits to  private college

staff
O. 10.00
R. —4 .36 5.64 0.10 —5.54

Saving occurred as the retirement claims of stafl’ of Private Colleges did
not come up to the anticipated level.

4 266 (1) 1. Cost of remittance
of pension by monecy order
O, . 20.00

R. —10.00 10.00 10.32 . +0.32

Anticipated saving was due to less cases of remittances of pensions by
money order than anticipated.

5 268 (e) 8. Acquisition
charges forland and buildings
for Union purposes
O. 10.00

R. —6.23 3.77 2.19 —1.58

Saving was reportedly due to the expenditure on acquisition of- land for
the Railways being debited to the head “Adjusting Account with Railways”.

(iii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 10.36 lakhs in the charged appro-
priation, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 11.45 lakhs obtained in

March 1978 proved excessive.



49
GRANT No. XVI—Consid.

(iv) Saving over the original appropriation occurred mainly under:—

sl. Head Total Actual
. appropriation expenditure

1 268 (e) 27.Land Acquisition (in lakhs of rupees)
charges for State purposecs

Saving—

0. 10.00
R. —10.00

Saving of the entire provision occurred as no case of expenditure in satis-
faction of court decrees arose during the year.

2 268 (e) 20. Payment of
awards passed by Govern-
ment Arbitrator on National

Highways
0. 6.00
R. —5.69 0.31 . —0.31

Saving was due to 2 post-budget decision to debit the payments in satisfa-
ction of arbitration awards to the works concerned.

(v) Saving mentioned in note (iv) above was partly counterbalanced
by excess mainly under:—

Head Total Actual Saving—
' apprapriation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
268 (e) 8.Acquisition charges
for land and building for
Union purposes

0. 25.00
S. 10.00
R. 7.30 42.30 40.70 —1.60

Excéss over the original and supplementary provisions was due to addi-
tional payments in satisfaction of court decrees connected with acquisition
of land for National Highways, Railways and FPosts and Telegraphs
departments.

102]9038|MC.



50

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE

Total grant or Actual Excgss—i-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeEaps— ;

277. EbpucATION

278. ArT AND CULTURE

477. CarprtaL OutLay oN EpucaTioN, ART AND CULTURE
677. Loans For EpucaTtioN, ART aND CULTURE

Revenue:
Voted— _
Original 1,53,22,22,300
1,54,00,36,100 1,46,74,47,621 —7,25,88,479
Supplementary 78,13,800
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 6,02,42,300
Charged—
Original 12,00,000
12,00,000 4,86,359 —7,13,641
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 5,00,000
Capital:
Voted—
Original 3,41,96,000
4,84,98,000 5,00,45,510 +15,47,510
Supplementary 1,43,02,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,00,000
Charged—
Original 50,000 ¢
3,93,100 2,59,512 —1,33,588
Supplementary 3,43,100 )

Amount surrendered during the year Nil




51

GRANT No. XVI1—Contd.

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) over the original
and supplementary provision, where obtained, occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)
1 277-A(b) 1. Lower Primary

Schools

0. 21,36.35

R. —2,15.82 19,20.53 18,88.98 —31.55
2 277-A(b) 2. Upper Primary

Schools

O. 11,93.48

R. —1,29.83 10,63.65 10,54.07 —9.58

3 277-H(b) 1. Basic Training
Schools and Institutions

O. 31.26

R. —7.61 23.65 23.95 +0.30

Saving in the three cases mentioned above was mainly due to non-fill-

ing up of vacant posts and the strike of non-gazetted employces during
December 1977—]January 1978.

4 277-B (g) 1. Text Book

Publications
0. 2,79.01
R. —78.69 2,00.32 1,91.95 —8.37

Saving was mainly attributed to the delay in purchase of paper for print-
ing text books.

5 277-E(c) 1. Arts Colleges
O. 2,38.96
R. —33.99 2,04.97 2,07.25 +2.28

Saving over the original provision was mainly due to non-filling up of
vacant posts in some colleges.



52

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

S. Head Total grant Actual Excess4—
R, expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
6 277-F(d) 1. Engineering

Colleges
0. 68.61
R. —31.08 37.53 37.48 —0.05

Saving was mainly due to transfer of the Engincering College, Trichur
to the Cochin University.

7 277-G(b) 1. National Cadet

Corps
0. 1,24.82
R. —20.15 1,04.67 1,00.46 —4.21

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

8 277-F(g) 6. Starting of
C.S.I.R. Laboratory

O. 15.00
R. ' —15.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-finalisation of land acqui-
sition proceedings.

During 1975-76 and 1976-77 also, the entire provision of Rs. 16 lakhs
and Rs. 20 lakhs respectively made for this purpose remained unutilised due
to the same reason.

9 277-A (f) 2. Mid-day meals to
primary school pupils
0. 76.30

R. —4.82 71.48 62.49 —8.99

Saving occurred mainly under ‘Contributions’ due to economy enforced
in CARE administrative charges.



53
GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
10 277-E(b) 6. Special grant
to Kerala University towards
computer costs

O. 12.00
R. —12.00 i - ..

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-payment of grant to the
University of Kerala pending finalisation of terms and conditions for the
utilisation of computer for Government purposes.

11 277-F(g) 10. Centre for
research in water management
O. 15.00
R. —10.61 4.39 4.79 +0.40

Saving over the original provision was due to late registration of the
Centre as a society under the Kerala Socictics Registration Act.

12 277-F(g) 16. Institute for the
promotion of Development
Administration and Adaptive

Technology
S. 10.00
R. —10.00 ‘s .. s

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-finalisation of land acqui-
sition proceedings.

13 277-F(g) 11. State Com-
mittee on Science and Tech-

nology

0. 3.00

S.. 7.00

R. —9.69 0.31 0.31

Saving was due to non-implementation of expansion programmes
proposed by the State Committee on Science and Technology.



54

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

14 277-C(d) 8. Direct grant
to non-Government special
Schools—General Teaching

O 57.81
R. —2.75 55.06 48.87 —6.19

. Saving was reportedly due to non-filling up of vacant posts by the grantee
institutions. ‘

15 277-F(d) 5. Post-graduate
Course in the Engineering
College, Trichur (Centrally

Sponsored)
0. 8.00
R. —8.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to transfer of the Engineering
College, Trichur to the Cochin University.

16 277-A(b) 13. Land Acqui-
sition charges

0. 12.43
R. —3.99 8.44 5.36 —3.08

Saving was reportedly due to non-finalisation of land acquisition pro-
ceedings in certain cases.

17 277-E(b) 7. University cen-
tres—Quilon and Changana-

cherry
O. 5.00
R. : —5.00

Saving of the entire provision occurred as the scheme for opening new
centres was not approved by the University Grants Commission.



55
GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

St. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
18 277-G(b) 10 Constitution of
a Youth Welfare Board

S. 5.00
R. —5.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-constitution of Youth
Welfare Board, pending completion of preliminaries.

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by the excess
mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. . expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 277-A(e) Minimum Needs

Programme
0. 2,54.50
R. : 2,70.89 5,25.39 5,46.66 +21.27

2 277-B(c) 2. Appointment of
additional teachers in second-
ary schools

O. 55.00
R. 75.00 1,30.00 1,49.07 +19.07

3 277-A(c) 6. Appointment of
Hindi Teachers—Grant-in-aid
(Centrally Sponsored)

0. 15.00
R. 8.00 23.00 25.06 +2.06

4 277-A(b) 11. Appointment
of Hindi teachers in upper
primary schools/upper primary
secion of High Schools
(Centrally Sponsored)

O. 15.00

R. 4.57 19.57 21,12 4.1.55



56

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Excess in the four cases mentioned above was reportedly due to appoint-.
ment of additional teachers in newly upgraded and newly opened schools.

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess4 -
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

5 277-F(g) 7. Electronic
Research Development

Centre
0. 50.00
R. 32.96 82.96 82.96

Excess was mainly due to payment of an additional grant to the Centre
for purchase of equipment. "

6 277-E(b) 4. Cochin Uni-
versity—Grant-in-aid

0. 50.00
R. 30.86 80.86 80.86 %

Excess was due to payment of additional grant to the Cochin University
consequent on transfer of the Engineering College, Trichur to that University.

7 277-F(g) 4. Sree Chitra
Thirunal Medical Centre for
advanced studies in speciali-

ties.
O. 1,13.50
R. 15.00 1,28.50 1,28.50 i

Excess was due to payment of additional grant to the Sree Chitra Thirunal
Medical Centre for its Hospital Unit and the Rescarch and Development

Unit (New Project).



57
GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

(iii) Saving in the charged appropriation of the revenue portion
occurred mainly under:—

Head Total Actual
appropriation  expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
277 B(a)l. Administration

0. 11.75
R. —5.25 6.50 4.37 —2.13

Saving occurred as the expenditure on decretal charges did not come up
to the anticipated level.

(iv) The expenditure in the capital portion (voted) exceeded the grant
by Rs. 15,47,510; the excess requires regularisation.

(v) Excess occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 677 (¢) 3. Loans to Kerala -
Books and Publications

Society
O. 10.00
R. 10.00 20.00 45.00 + 25.00

Excess was due to paymentof an additional loan of Rs. 35 lakhs to the
Kerala Books and Publications Society for making inevitable payments.

2 477 (b) Secondary Educa-
tion 1. Buildings—Works

0. 14.99
S. 37.08
R. 7.49 59.56 63.64 +4.08

Excess was reportedly due to the accelerated progress in the execution
of works. :

102|9038|MC.



58

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

St. Head Total grant Actual " Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

3 477(a) Primary Education
(Minimum Needs Programme)
1. Buildings—Works

o. 43.41
s. 24.72
R. 11.92 80.05 77.42 —2.63

Anticipated excess was due to accelerated progress in the construction
of school buildings.

4 477 (e) Other Expenditure
. 1. Buildings—Works 5.37 11.11 +5.74

Excess was mainly due to accelerated progress in the construction of
buildings for the Science Institute, State Institute of Education and Hostel
for S.S.T. College, Trivandrum.

5 477(d) Technical Education
1. Buildings—Works

O. 9.86
S. 4.74
R. 0.08 14.68 17.20 +2.52

Excess was reportedly due to good progress in the construction of build-
ings for the Industrial Training Institutes at Attingal and Dhanuvachapuram.

6 477 (b) Secondary Education
1. Buildings—Establishment—
Share debit transferred from
259. Public Works’

O. 3.63
S. 7.41 ‘
R. 1.03 12.07 12.78 +0.71

Excess was due to increase in the share debit of establishment charges
transferred from ‘259. Public Works’ in proportion to works expenditure.



59

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

(vi) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by the saving mainly
under:—
Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 677 (e) 2. National Loans

Scholarships
O. 29.00
R. —11.00 18.00 18.00

Saving over the original provision was reportedly duec to non-finalisa-
tion of the award of National Loan Scholarship in certain cases.

2 477 (e) 4. Kerala Books and
Publications Society 10.00 vie —10.00

Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated
(February 1979).

3 477 (a) Primary Education
(Minimum Needs Programme)
2. Construction of building
through Community Develop-
ment Blocks under Rural
Manpower programme—

Works
S. 12.36
R. —6.93 5.43 5.30 —0.13

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

4 477 (b) Secondary Education
2. Construction  of
buildings through Commu-
nity Development Blocks
under Rural Manpower

Programme—Works
S. 8.24
R. —7.60 0.64 2.93 +2.29

Supplementary grant obtained in March 1978 could not reportedly
be utilised fully as the works were taken up late.



60

GRANT No. XVII—Concld.

(vii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 1.34 lakhs in the charged appro-
priation of the capital portion, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 3.43
lakhs obtained in March 1978 proved excessive.

(viii) Depreciation Reserve Fund of Text Book Publications

The fund was created in 1954-55 for providing reserves to meet the cost
of renewals and replacement of assets necessitated by normal wear and tear.
The fund is credited with amount transferred from the Consolidated Fund
of the State by debit under this grant. The expenditure incurred is initially
accounted for under this grant and subsequently transferred to the fund. A
sum of Rs. 0.56 lakh was credited to the fund during 1977-78. No expenditure
has been met out of this fund so far. The balance at the credit of the fund
on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 11.15 lakhs inculding interest of Rs. 0.63 lakh
on the balance credited to the fund.



61

GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL

Total grantor  Actual Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeaDs—
280. MEDpIicAL
480. CaritaL OUTLAY ON MEDICAL

680. Loans For MEDICAL

Revenue:
Voted-
Original 32,20,29,700
32,98,43,100 31,26,26,084 —1,72,17,016
Supplementary 78,13,400
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 57,18,700
Charged—
Original 22,100
22,600 2,269 —20,331
Supplementary 500
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 20,200
Capital:
Voted—
Original 60,06,500
70,94,600 91,36,533 --20,41,933
Supplementary 10,88,100
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original ° s
57,800 57,682 —118
Supplementary 57,800

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



62
GRANT No. XVIII—CGontd.

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,72.17 lakhs in the revenue
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 57.19 lakhs only were surrendered in March

1978.

(ii) Saving in the revenue portion (voted) occurred mainly under:—

St Head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

1 280-A(b) 5. Other Hospitals
and Dispensaries

0. 12,73.50
S. 33.01
R. 3.48 13,09.99 11,74.62 ~ —1,35.37

'Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

2 280-A(b) 18. Primary Health
Units and Health Centres

0. 2,24.93
R. —21.06 2,03.87 . 2,02.13 —1.74
Saving was mainly under “Salaries” due to posting of staff drawing less

rates of pay and the strike by a section of the non-gazetted employees of the
department during December 1977—]January 1978.

3 280-A(c) 1. Medical College,

Trivandrum
o. - 71.76
S. 2.00
R. —2.82 70.94 63.94 —7.00

Saving was reported to be mainly due to (i) non-payment of Stipend i
doctors deputed for post-graduate study, (ii) curtailment of expenditure
under office expenses and other charges and (iii) non-filling up of leave

vacancies.



63

.GRANT No. XVIII—Contd.

St Head - Total grant  Actual Excess +
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

4 280-A(c) 5. Medical College,

Kottayam
0. 53.10
R. —9.45 43.65 43.37 —0.28

Saving was mainly due to non-filling up of vacant posts and non-receipt of
certain articles ordered for.

5 280-A(c) 6. T.D. Medical
College, Alleppey

0. 43.09
S. Token
R. —7.87 35.22 36.41 +1.19

. Saving over the original provision was mainly under Salaries (Rs. 5 lakhs),
Motor Vehicles (Rs. 1.37 lakhs) and Office Expenses (Rs. 1.24 lakhs), reasons
for which have not been intimated (February 1979).

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

280-A (b) 3. Collegiate
Hospital, Kottayam

O. 92.38
R. 9.45 1,01.83 1,04.81 +2.98

Excess was reportedly due to additional requirement of funds under
“Machinery and Equipment” and ‘“Materials and Supplies” for making
inevitable payments.

(iv) The expenditure in the capital portion (voted) exceeded the grant
by Rs. 20,41,933; the excess requires regularisation.



64

GRANT No. XVII—Concld.
(v) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess +
no. ’ expendiiure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 480-A(b) 1. Buildings—

Works
O. 11.39
R. 4.29 15.68 30.87 +15.19
2 480-B (b) Works
0. 0.79
R. —0.08 0.71 3.37 +2.66
3 480-B (a) 1. Buildings—
Works 2.88 4.14 +1.26

Excess in the three cases mentioned above was reportedly due to good
progress of works.

4 480-A (b) 1. Establishment—
Share debit transferred from
259, Public Works

O. 2.75
R. 0.38 3.13 6.22 +3.09

Excess was due to the adjustment of establishment charges in proportion
to increased works expenditure.

(vi) Excess mentioned in note (v) above was partly offset by saving
under other heads.



65

GRANT No. XIX—FAMILY PLANNING
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEeADs—

281. TFamiLy WELFARE
481. CaritaL OutLay oN TamiLy WELFARE

Revenue: y:.
Original X 6,04,68,300

. 6,04,68,300 4,30,16,702 —1,74,51,598
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,92,32,600

Capital:

Original 6,00,000
6,00,000 1,92,355 —4,07,645
Supplementary v

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 3,65,200

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Aclual Excess-|-
expenditure

: (in lakhs of rupees)

281 (f) Compensation

1. LU.GCD. 1

2. Tubectomy

3. Vasectomy

4. Ex-gratia Assistance in

case of fatality/compli—
» cation

5. Medicine
0. 2,80.84
R. —1,92.59 88.25 1,02.11 +13.86

102{9038|MC

=



T R — .

e

it

66

GRANT No. XIX—Concld.

Saving over the original provision was reportedly duc to reduction in the
rates of compensation as well as targets for the family planning programme.

Final excess was stated to be due to better achievement in the family welfare
programme than anticipated as a result of intensive campaign.



67

‘GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VoTED)

Total grant  Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Hrap—

282-A. Pusric HEALTH AND SANITATION

Revenue:
Original 4-,23,98,600'L

4,33,98,600 3,81,87,029 —52,11,571
Supplementary 10,00,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 52,13,600

Noles and comments

Saving occurred mainly under:—

AYA Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 282-A (a) 2. National Malaria
Eradication Programme
0. 1,09.74
R. —21.09 88.65 98.38 +9.73

Saving over the original provision was due to late cornmencement of the
programme.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (February 1979).

2 282-A (e) 14. Training of
Multipurpose Workers
(Centrally Sponsored)

O. 12.00

?

R. —9.56 2.44 2.31 —0.13

Saving was mainly due to non-appointment of the required staff for training
of multi-purpose workers.



68

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING

Total grant Actual Saving—
or appropriation  expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEADs—
282-B. SEWERAGE AND WATER SuPPLY
482. Caprrar OUTLAY ON SEWERAGE
AND WATER SupPLY
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 7,79,32,800 '
7,89,32,900 4,34,24,254 —3,55,08,646
Supplementary 10,00,100 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(29th and 31st March 1978) 1,93,20,600
Charged—
Original 5,000
6,900 6,854 —46
Supplementary 1,900
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted— _
Original 7,58,94,1007)
\ 8,98,94,100 8,82,08,298 —16,85,802
Supplementary 1,40,00,000 j
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 5,00,000
7,18,500 . 547,341 +-1,71,159
Supplementary 2,18,500 )
Amount surrendered during the year
81,000

(31st March 1978)




e

S

69

GRANT No. XXI—Contd.
Noles and comments
(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 3,55.09 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the voted grant, Rs. 1,93.21 lakhs only were surrendered in
March 1978.

(ii) Saving in the revenue portion (voted) occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)
1 282-B (c) Suspense

. 3,75.00
R. —2,50.00 1,25.00 —25.85 —1,50.85

Saving was reportedly duc to less purchase of fresh stock and more issuc
of materials for works within the revenue portion of the grant.

2 282-B(h) 3. Special repairs and
maintenance to rectify flood/
cyclonec damages

S. 10.00
R. —9.00 1.00 0.72 —0.28

Supplementary grant was obtained in March 1978 to repair the damages
to water supply installations in the coastal belt caused by flood/cyclone.

Saving was reportedly due to less requirements of funds during the current
year for the purpose.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

S. Head Tolal grant Actual Lixcess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 282-B (f) Urban Water Supply

Scheme

0. 2,47.00
R. 45.45 2,92.45 2,77.40 —15.05



70
GRANT No. XXI—Contd.

Excess over the original provision was reportedly due to inadequate
budget provision for meeting the increased cost of maintenance of urban water
supply schemes.

AYS Head Tolal grant Actual Exc;:.f-i—
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 282-B (g) Rural Piped Water
Supply Schemes—Grant-in-aid

O. 30.00
R. 12.00 42.00 43.70 +1.70

Excess was due to increase in the cost of maintenance of rural water supply
schemes and additional requirements for new schemes which reached mainte-
nance stage during the year.

3 282-B (b) 1. Central Investi-
gation, Planning and Decsign

Organisation
O. 4.64
R. 13.84 18.48 18.15 —0.33

Excess over the original provision mainly occurred under salaries
(Rs. 11.84 lakhs) reportedly due to inadequacy of budget provision ‘compared
to actual requirements. .

(iv) No amount was surrendercd by the department against the
available saving of Rs. 16.86 lakhs in thc capital portion of the
voted grant.

(v) Suspense transactions

The expenditure under the grant includes Rs. (—) 25.85 lakhs under
“Suspense’”. The nature and accounting of the transactions ‘recorded under
suspense is explained in note (xi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No. XV-Public Works.

) T ——N ——— (o ot ot e et



71
GRANT No. XXI—Concld.
An analysis of the suspense transactions accounted for in_this grant during

1977-78 with the opening and closing balances under the different sub-heads is
given below:—

Sub-head Opening Glosing
balance on Debits Credits balance on
Lst April 31st March
1977 1978
(in lakhs of rupees)

Purchascs —18.94(a) i s —18.94(a)
Stock 423.62 —1,12.65(b) 1,11.07 1,99.90
Miscellancous
Works Advances 1,17.66 86.80 i 2,04.46

Total 5,22.34 —25.85 1,11.07 3,85.42

(a) Minus balance represents credit balance.

(b) Minus debit is due to issues for works within the revenue portion of
the grant being greater than the debits during the year.



S e e v 2 S ann e

72

GRANT No. XXII—HOUSING

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEeaps—

283. HousiNng

483. CarpitaL OutLay oN Housing
683. Loans ror Housine

Revenuce:
Voted—
Original 1,83,20,6001
3,02,42,600 2,14,99,517 —87,43,083

Supplementary 1,19,22,000 |
Amount surrendered during the ycar
(31st March 1978) 72,18,200
Charged—
Original 1 ,00,0001-

S _ 1,00,000 3927  —96,073
Supplementary - . J- :

Amount suwrrendered during the year 96,000

(31st March 1978)

Capital:
Voted—
Original 1,78,00,1001

2,00,55,400 1,93,65,576 —6,89,824
Supplementary 22,55,300 J
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 1,00,000

5,68,000 291,076 —2,76,924

Supplementary 4,68,000

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1978) 4,800



73
GRANT No. NXII—Contd.

The expenditure in the capital portion (voted) shown above does not
include Rs. 4,00,000 spent from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund
obtained in March 1978 byt not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) over the original/
supplementary provision occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Aclual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupccs)
1 283-B(h) 1. Contribution to
Kerala State Poor Housing

T'und
O. 50.00
R. —50.00 5ié i% o

Out of the provision under this head a sum of Rs. 45 lakhs was expected
to bc met from the proceeds of Employment Tax. No amount was transferred
to the Poor Housing Fund as the Employment Tax was not levied during the
year.

2 283-B (b) 3. Special repairs
to rectify flood/cyclone

damages
S. 56.72
R. —14.82 41.90 41.91 +0.01

Supplementary grant of Rs. 56.72 lakhs was obtained in March 1978 for
special repairs to rectify damages caused to houses by floods/cyclone. Out of
this, Rs. 9.65 lakhs were spent on works during the ycar; Rs. 32.25 lakhs were
transferred to deposit accounts on 30th and 31st March 1978 in thc name of
District Collectors, Quilon and Kozhikode and the balance of Rs. 14.82 lakhs
was surrendered as no specific proposals were approved for utilising the funds
during the year.

The irregularity in transferring a part of the voted grant to a deposit
account towards the end of the year with the intention of avoiding lapse of funds
was brought to the notice of Government (September 1978). Government
stated (December 1978) that if the amount had not been spent during 1977-78
itself, it might not have qualified for Central assistance for the year and
that Government of India might not have agreed to spill over the
expenditure.

1029038|MC.



74

GRANT No. XXITI—Concld.

(ii) Saving was partly counterbalanced by -cxcess under
mainly :—

Head Total grant Actual
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)

283-B (b) 1. Housing Scheme
for Plamation Workers
(Centrally Sponsored Scheine)

0. 8.00
R. 5.78 13.78 13.56

other heads,

Saving—

—0.22

Excess over the original provision was stated to be duc to allocation of

more funds by Government of India.

(iii) No amount was surrendered by the department against the available
saving of Rs. 6.90 lakhs in the capital portion of the voted grant. In the
charged appropriation Rs. 2.72 lakhs out of the saving of Rs. 2.77 lakhs

remained unsurrendered.



75

GRANT No. XXIII—URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(ALL VoOTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Major Heaps—
284. UrsBAN DEVELOPMENT
484. CaritaL OutLay ox UrBAN DEVELOPMENT

68+. Loans rorR UrRnan DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
Original 91,06,600)

+-1,03,53,700 1,03,11,491
Supplementary 12,47,100 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Capital:
Original 7,00,1001

64,75,100 64,75,100
Supplementary 57,75,000 J

Amount surrendercd during the ycar

Saving—
Rs.

—42,209

1,03,000

Nil

'T'he expenditure in the capital portion shown above does not include
Rs. 30,00,000 spent from out of an advance from Contingency Fund obtained
in March 1978 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the ycar.



76

GRANT No. XXIV—INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY

(ALL VOTED)
Total grant
Rs.
Major HEaAD—

285. INFORMATION AND PuBLICITY

Revenue:
Original 29,41,100)

> 29,41,100
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs.

92,26,377 —7,14,723

4,32,900



77

GRANT No. XXV—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Total grant or Actual Foxcess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
287. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

495. CapritAL OuTtrLAay For OTHER SOCIAL AND
CIOMMUNITY SERVICES

695. Loans ror OTHER SociaL AxD CoOMMUNITY

SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 2,71,32,600

2,91,45,400 2,75,09,848 —16,35,552
Supplementary 20,12,800 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 7,59,000
Charged—
Original 1,000M

> 1,000 . —1,000
Supplementary s¢ )
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,000
Capital:
Voted—
Original 1,01,0007

> 8,51,000 18,11,517 4-9,60,517

Supplementary 7,50,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Noies and commenis

1) :‘&gainst the available saving of Rs. 16.36 lakhs in the revenue
portion of the voted grant, Rs 7.59 lakhs only were surrendered in March 1978.

(ii) The expenditure in the capital portion exceeded the grant by
Rs. 9,60,517; the excess requires regularisation. ‘



78

GRANT No. XXV—Concld.
(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Sl Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. g expenditure

(in lakhs of rupces)

1 695 (c) 3. Interest-frec advance
to Fishermen affccted by
Natural Calamities

R. 2.86 2.86 10.45 +7.59

Excess was due to a post-budget decision to sanction intcrest-free loans
to fishcrmen affected by natural calamities.

2 495 (a) 2 Overscas Develop-
ment and Employment Pro-
motion Consultants Limited —
Investments

S. 5.00 5.00 7.00 +2.00

Excess was due to a post-budget dccision of Government to transfer the
expenscs mcurred by Government for setting up  “The Overscas Development
and Employment Promotion Consultants Limited’ to this head, treating it
as investment of Government in the Company.

(iv) A'erala Mining Area Welfare Fund

The fund is intended for the wellave of workers engaged in mining especially
in the coastal arcas.  Accovding to the rules of the fund, the minceral concerns
in the area were to make contributions to the fund. No contributions were,
however, received and the fund was being fed by grants from revenues. The
expendiiure on welfare measurcs was being initially debited against the
provision made in this grant and, before the close of the accounts of the year,
an amount cqual 1o the expenditurc booked was being transferred to the fund.
T'his procedure continued till 1964-65 and practically no transactions are being
accounted for in the fund thercafter. :

An expenditure of Rs. 30,281 was incurred during the year on mining area
welfiue measures by debit to this grant, but no amount was transferred to
the fund. The balance in the fund at the end of the year was Rs. 78.



79
GRANT No. XXVI—
SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING HARIJAN WELFARE

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expendilure
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
288. SociAL SicurRITY AND WELFARE

488. CaritaL QUTLAY ON SOCIAL SECURITY
AND WELFARE

638. ILoaxs FOR SociAL SECURITY AND WELFARE

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 14,67,91,000)
%15,42,51,500 14,54,75,504 —87,75,996
Supplementary 74,60,500 )

Amount surrendered during the ycar .
(31st March 1978) 66,93,000
Gharged—
Original 61,0007

e 61,000 39,650 —21,350
Supplementary e J '

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1978) 17,000
Capital:

Voted—

Original 38,41,1007)
64,70,800  54,87,38¢ —9,83,416
Supplementary 26,29,700 | £

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 9,25,800

The voted expenditure in- the revenue portion shown above includes
Rs. 10,00,000 spent out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained
in March 1977 and recouped to the fund during 1977-78.



80

GRANT No. XXVI—CGoncld.

Noles and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 87.76 lakhs in the revenue portion
(voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 63.43 lakhs obtained in March 1978
could have been limited to token provision.

- (i1) Saving in the revenue portion occurred mainly under:—

| Sl. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 288-C(d) 2. Pre-matriculation
Studies
O. 69.56
R. —15.00 54.56 53.83 —0.73

Saving was reportedly duc to shortfall in the number of eligible students.

2 288-C (g) 1. Monctary con-
cessions and full freeship to
Students of other Communi-
ties—Scholarships

o. 33.50
R. —12.40 21.10 20.67 —0.43

Saving was mainly due to the receipt of belated and defective applications
for scholarships, which could not be processed during the year.
(iii) Saving over the original provision in the capital portion of the

grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expendilure
(in lakhs of rupces)

638 (a) 5. Loans to Harijan
Development Corporation

O. 10.00
R. —10.00

Saving was due to a post-budget decision to contribute more amount to
the share capital of the corporation instcad of paying it a loan.

=




81

GRANT No. XXVII—FAMINE (ALr Voteb)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

9289. RELIEF ON AcCOUNT OF NATURAL CALAMITIES

Revenuc:
Original 60,00,0007
4,60,00,000 4,51,44,963 —8,55,037
Supplementary 4,00,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) No amount was surrendered by the department against the available
saving of Rs. 8.55 lakhs.

(ii) Saving in the grant over the original and supplementary provision,
where obtained, occurred mainly under:-

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 D. General

(a) Transfers to/from Reserve
Fund and Deposit Accou-
nts—Transfer to Famine Re-
lief Fund—Inter-Account

Transfers
0. 30.00
R. —30.00

As expenditure on famine relief exceeded the budget provision, no amount
was transferred to the Famine Relief Fund.

During the previous eight years also, no funds were transferred to the
fund for the same reason.

2 C. , Relief Works

O. 9.00
S. 90.00
R. —13.75 85.25 87.01 +1.76

102|9033[MC.



s o

82

GRANT No. XXVII—Concld.

Saving occurred as the expenditure on famine relief works sanctioned by
Government in December 1977 did not reach the expected level in the Districts
of Ernakulam, Palghat and Malappuram.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under:-

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)
B. Gratuitous Relief

O. 20.00
S. 3,10.00
R. 44.75 3,74.75 3,64.44 —10.31

Anticipated excess was mainly due of free distribution of one week’s
ration of foodgrains as relief to poor familics below the monthly income limit
of Rs. 250 in specified coastal villages and to other deserving families in flood
affected areas during May 1977 and free supply of additional foodgrains for
one week to all card-holders in the specified coastal villages during November
1977 for which the supplementary grants obtained in August 1977 and March
1978 were found inadcquate.

Final saving was mainly duc to transfer of expenditure of Rs. 9.65 lakhs
to the Plan provision under ‘283-B (b) 3. Special repairs to rectify flood/cyclone
damages’ (Grant No. XXII—Housing) in order to avail the advance Plan
assistance sanctioned to the State by the Government of India.

(iv) Famine Relief Fund

This fund is built up by amounts transferred from the Consolidated Fund
of the State for affording relief to people aflected by floods and other natural
calamities. Interest realised from the investment of the fund is also credited
to the fund.

During the year, no amount was transferred to the fund from the Con-
solidated Fund. The balance at the credit of the fund as on 31st March 1978
was Rs. 21.08 lakhs of which Rs. 21.03 lakhs were invested in a Treasury Sav-
ings Bank Dcposit.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts 1977-78.

o sematts




83

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION

Total grant dActual Saving—
or appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

298. CO-OPERATION
498. CarpitaL OutrLay oN CoO-OPERATION
698. Loans FOrR CO-OPERATION

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 2,51,30,500
2,68,97,400 2,61,21,825 —7,75,573
Supplementary 17,66,900

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 10,94,600

Charged—

Original 10,0007
10,000 .. —10,000
Supplementary s

Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1978) 4 10,000

Capital:
Voted—

Original 7,79,19,700)
10,73,80,900 9,14,59,443 —1,59,21,457
Supplementary 2,94,61,200

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,02,80,000

Notes and comments

(i) Tn view of the final saving of Rs. 1,59.21 lakhs in the capital portion
of the grant (voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 1,80.68 lakhs obtained in
March 1978 mainly for loans to Coir and Handloom Co-operatives and Co-
opcrative Sugar Mills proved excessive.



84

GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

(ii) Saving over the original and supplementary provision occurred
mainly under:-

St. Head Total grant Aclual Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 698 (e) 1. Loans to Co-opera-
tive Central Banks for procure-
ment of paddy

O. 3,00.00
R. —1,67.00 1,33.00 1,33.00 W

Saving (56 per cent of the provision) was duc to the raising of exemption
limits for levy of paddy from cultivators and reduction in the quantum of
levy in all slabs from the virippu crop, 1977 onwards.

2 698 (h) 1. Loans for fishery
development 81.18 27.87 —53.31

Saving wasstated to be mainly due to non-implementation of a scheme
for distribution of fishing boats on account of stay order of the High Court.

3 498 (a) 11. Seed capital invest-
ment for projects taken up
with  institutional  finance
(State’s Share)

S. 50.00
R. —50.00 i .

Supplementary grant obtained (August 1977) for providing seed capital
to Co-operatives for availing of institutional finance was withdrawn by re-
appropriation (March 1978) as no specific scheme was formulated till the
end of the year.

4 498 (a) 2. Purchase of Ordin-
ary[Special dcbentures  of
Kerala Co-operative Central
Land Mortgage Bank (Agri-
cultural production)—Invest-

ments
O. 50.00
R. —25.31 24.69 23.90 —0.79

Saving (52 per cent of the provision) was due to floatation of less debentures
than anticipated.

S




85

GRANT No. XXVIIT Contd.
YR Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

5 498 (a) 3. Apex and Central
Banks—Investments

O. 35.00
R. —18.00 17.00 17.00

Saving was duc to less amount cleared by the Reserve Bank of India for
share capital contribution in district co-operative banks.

6 498 (i) 16. Share participation
in Industrial Co-operatives
under new Industrics pro-
gramme—Investments

O. 20.00
R. —11.10 8.90 8.90

Saving (56 per cent of the provision) was due to less requirement of
Government’s share contribution in district mini-industrial societies in pro-
portion to the share capital raised by their members.

7 498 (i) 19. Matching contri-
bution of State Government
for schemes under Twenty
Point Programme (Co-oper-
ative Sector)

o. 7.00
R. —7.00 . 0.24  +0.24

Saving against the original provision was due tonon-implementation of
the “Twenty Point Programme’ during the year.



86

GRANT No. XXVII1—Contd.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
over the original provision mainly under:—

St. Head Tolal grant Actual Excess+-
no. expenditure _
(in lakhs of rupees)

I 498 (h) Co-opcrativc Spinn-
ing Mills
0. 4.00
R. 49.00 53.00 53.00

Excess was duc to payment of additional share capital contribution to the
Malappuram Co-operative Spinning Mills in proportion to the share capital
raised by its members.

2 498 (a) 1. Purchase of Ordina-
ary/Special  debentures of
Kerala Co-operative Central
Land Mortgage Bank (Minor
Irrigation)—Investments

O. 30.00
R. 31.84 61.84 61.84

Excess was reportedly due to inadequacy of budget provision for Govern-
ment’s subscription to the 42nd and 43rd series of ordinary debentures floated
by the bank.

3 698 (i) 32. Loans to Engineer-
ing Industrial Co-opcratives
O. 1.00
R. 20.50 21.50 21.50

Excess was due to sanction of more loans than anticipated for the re-
habilitation of engineering industrial co-operative societies.

4 498 (a) 4. Service Co-opera-
tive Societies
O. 40.00 ‘
R. 15.13 55.13 55.13

Excess was due to increased outlay approved by the Reserve Bank of
India for share capital contribution in service co-operative societies.



87

GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess -
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)
5 498 (b) 1. Apex Housing
Socicties—Investments

O. 3.00
R. 15.00 18.00 18.00

Excess was due to payment of additional share capital contribution in
apex housing societies.

6 498 (i) 5.Handloom Primary
and Industrial Weavers’ Co-
operative Societies

0. 5.00
S. 20.00
R. 11.50 36.50 36.51 +0.01

Excess was duc to additional share participation by Government for
strengthening the share capital of primary handloom weavers’ and factory
type industrial co-opcrative societies.

7 498 (j) 1. Wholesale Co-
operative Stores—Investments

0. 3.00
R. 10.00 13.00 13.00

Excess was due to payment of additional financial assistance to whole-
sale co-operative stores for revitalising their working.

8 498 (j) 6. Kerala State Co-operative
Consumer’s Federation—Investments

O. 1.00

®

R. 10.00 11.00 11.00

Excess was due to payment of additional financial assistance to the
Federation for diversification of its activities.



88

GRANT No. XXVIII—Concld.

AYR Head Total grant Actual Excess
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupecs)

9 698 (k) 2. Loans for revitali-
sation of Mannam Sugar Mills
Co-operative Socicty Limited

S. 26.93
R. 10.00 36.93 36.93

Excess was due to payment of a loan assistance of Rs. 10 lakhs to the
society for starting an arrack blending unit.

10 498 (a) 8. Kerala Co-operative
Central Land Mortgage Bank—

Investments
O. 30.00
R. 4.90 34.90 35.00 +0.10

Excess was due to increased outlay approved by the Reserve Bank of
India for investment in the bank during the year.

(iv) State Agricultural Credit (Relief and Guarantee) Fund

The fund is intended to give grants to co-operative credit institutions
for writing off bad debts, recoupment of losses sustained on loans granted in
economically backward areas, etc. The fund is credited with amounts trans-
ferred from the Consolidated Fund of the State by debit to this grant.

During the year, no contribution was made to the fund by the Govern-
ment. (A wrong credit of Rs. 13,400 which appeared in the accounts for
March 1978 under this fund has been withdrawn in the accounts for 1978-79).
No expenditure has been met out of the fund so far. The balance at the credit
of the fund on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 12.92 lakhs, of which Rs. 6.39 lakhs
stood invested in State Savings Bank Deposits.




89

GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC

SERVICES
Total grant Aclual Saving—
or appropriation  expendilure
¢ Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—
304. OTHER GENERAL LECONOMIC SERVICES

504. CapPiTAL OQuTtLay oN OTHER GENERAL
EcoNOMIGC SERVICES

700. Loans To GENERAL FINANCIAL AND
TRADING INSTITUTIONS

704. Loans rorR OTHER GENERAL
EcoNnoMIC SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 12,43,16,400
14,45,16,500 11,11,66,254 —3,33,50,246
Supplementary 2,02,00,100 J
Amount surrendercd during the year
(31st March 1978) 3,35,11,000
Charged—
Original 1,000"
1,000 e —1,000
Supplementary os )
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,000
Capital :
Voted—
Original 1,03,00,000
> 1,20,00,100 82,39,490 —37,60,610
Supplementary 17,00,100 J

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1978) 34,31,500

The expenditure in the capital portion shewn above does not include
Rs. 10,00,000 spent from out (I))f anpadvancc from the Contingency Fund

obtained in March 1978 but not recouped © the Funq tj]] the close of the
year.

102{9038{MC.



90
GRANT No. XXIX—Contd.

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurrcd mainly
under:—

.
AYA Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 304 (a) 12. Payment from
Kudikidappukars’ Benefit
Fund—Other charges
0. 1,00.00
S. 1,00.00
R. —1,85.75 14.25 17.00 +2.75

Saving against the original and supplementary provision was due to
non-implementation of a scheme of financial assistance to homeless Kudi-
kidappukars for construction of houses pending scttlement of the terms for
financial assistance from banking institutions.

2 304 (a) 11. Payment from the
Agriculturists Rehabilitation
Fund—Other charges

o. 1,00.00
R. —98.08 1.92 1.67 —0.25

Saving (98 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to non-implementation
of a housing scheme for the poor sections of the society pending settlement of
terms for financial assistance from banking institutions and less claims for
solatium under section 109 A of Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963.

3 304 (a) 6. Annuity to religious,
charitable and educational
institutions of a public nature
under the Kerala Land Re-
forms Act, 1963—Contribu-

tions
0. 1,00.00
R. —39.63 60.37 57.68 —2.69

Saving was reportedly due to procedural delay in settling claims of final
annuity.



91
GRANT No. XXIX—Contd.

sl Head Total grant Actual Excess4-
-y expenditure  Saving—

in |
4 304 (d) 1. Bureau of Econo- (ln akhs of I"LlpCCS)
mics and Statistics

0. 62.89
5 —9.03 53.86 54.75 40.89
Saving against the original provision was reportedly due t i
remaining unfilled for different periods during I:he yezr_ ue to vacancies

(i) Two cases unde_r which substantial excess occurred in the revenue
portion (voted) are mentioned below:-

SL Head Total grant Aciual Excess—+
no. expenditure  Saving—

in lakhs of rupe
1 304 (d) 15. Timely reporting ( pees)
survey of Agricultural statis-
tics in Kerala
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. _ 10.00
R. 27.50 37.50 35.90 —1.60

Excess over the original provision was due to a post-budget decision to
expand the scheme of ‘“Timely Reporting Survey’.

2 304 (d) 20. Economic Census
and Surveys (Centrally Spon-
sored Scheme)
R. 6.88 6.88 6.31 —0.57

Scheme was sanctioned after finalisation of Budget proposals and supple-
mentary grant was obtained in March 1977 for expenditure during 1976-77.
Funds required for the continuance of the scheme during 1977-78 were pro-
vided by reappropriation.

3 (iii) Saving in the capital portion of the grant occurred mainly
under:—
Head Total grant  Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
504 (a) 2. 4}% Kerala Land
Reforms (Payment of com-
pensation for excess lands)
Bonds—16 years
0. 1,00.00
R. —37.54 62.46 59.93 —2.53

Saving occurred as bonds could not be issued to the extent anticipated
due to stay orders from courts.




92

GRANT No. XXIX—Concld.

iv) In view of the final saving of Rs. 3_7.61 I_akhs in the capital portion,
the sgpf)lementary grant of Rs. 17 lakhs obtame_d in I_\/Ia'rch 1978 for payment
of loans to the Kerala State Financial Enterprises Limited, could have been
restricted to a token provision.

(v) Rudikidappukars’ Benefit Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963 provides for the
constitution of a fund of not less than rupces one hundred lakhs called the
Kudikidappukars’ Benefit Fund. The fund is intended for meeting a part
of the compensation payable for acquisition of land for shifting kudikidappu-
kars, or of the purchase price payable by them and for providing better
facilities to them. The fund is credited with grants and loans from the State
Government and Government of India, donations from public and interest
accrued on investments out of the fund.

The grant from the State Government is debited to the head ‘304. Other
General LEconomic Services’. The expenditure out of the fund is Initially
debited against the provision under this grant and an equal amount is trans-
ferred to the fund before the close of the accounts of the year. During 1977-78,
an amount of Rs. 2,00 lakhs was credited to the fund as contribution by
the State Government. The expenditure out of the fund was Rs. 17 lakhs

and the balance at the credit of the fund as on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 2,40.48
lakhs,

(v)  Agriculturists Rehabilitation Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963 provides for the con-
stitution of a fund of not less than rupees two hundred lakhs called the Agri-
culturists Rehabilitation Fund. The fund js intended for payment of solatium
to small holders of land and loan or srant to persons eligible for assistance
under the Act. The fund is credited with grants and loans from the State
Government and Government of India, donations from public and interest
accrued on investments made out of the fund.

The grant from the State Government is debited to “304. Other General
Economic Services’. The expenditure out of the fund is initially debited
against the provisions under this grant and an cqual amount is transferred
to the fund at the close qf the accounts of the year.  During 1977-78, an amount
91‘ Rs. 5 lakl}s was credited to the fund as contribution by State Government.
The expenditure out of the fund was Rs. 1.67 lakhs and the balance at the
credit of the fund as on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 2,22.64 lakhs.

s g —




93

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE

Total grant Actual Saving—
or appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

305. AGRICULTURE

306. MINOR IRRIGATION

307. Soi. AND WATER CONSERVATION
308. AReEA DEVELOPMENT

505. CaprtAL OUTLAY ON AGRICULTURE

506. CapiTalL OUuTLAY oN MINOR
IRRIGATION, SoIL CONSERVATION
AND AREA DEVELOPMENT

705. LoANS FOR AGRICULTURE

706. Loans rorR MINOR IRRIGATION,
Soi. CONSERVATION AND
ARrReEA DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
VOth'_"'—
Original 18,17,70,1007
20,37,46,000 18,08,46,216 —2,28,99,784
Supplementary 2,19,75,900
Amount surrendered during the year
(3Ist March 1978) 79,92,200
Charged—
Original : 1,00,000
1,00,000 14,653  —85,347
Supp[emenlay
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 48,400
Capital :
Voted—
Origi 1 ., N
gina 6,32,95,8001 9,08,06,200  6,55,16,852 —2,73,79,348
Supplementary 9,96,00,400 |
Amount surrendered during the year 9.40,07,200

(31st ‘March 1978)



94

GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

Tolal grant Actual Saving._
or appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—
Original 2,00,2001 7,76,000  7,17,211 58 55
Supplementary 5,75,800 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1978) _ 52,900

The voted expenditure in the revenue portion shown above does not
include Rs. 3,00,000 spent from out of an advance from the Contingency Fungd
obtained in March 1978 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year,

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 2,29 lakhs in the revenue portion
of the grant (voted) the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,19.76 lakhs obtained
m August 1977 (Rs. 70.01 lakhs) and in March 1978 (Rs. 1,49.75 lakhs) could
have been limited to token provisions.

. (i) Out of the saving of Rs. 2,29 lakhs an amount of Rs. 79.92 lakhs
was surrendered on 31st March 1978; Rs. 1,49.08 lakhs (65 per cent of the
saving) remained unsurrendered. '

(iif) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

) (in lakhs of rupees)
1306 (d) 1. Minor Irrigation
Works in Yela programme

0. 70.00
8, 50.00
R. —50.73  69.97 60.89 —8.38

Anticipated saving was due to late commencement of works and their
slow progress on account of scarcity of cement and prolonged monsoon season.

Reasons for the final saving have'not been intimated (February 1979).



95
GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

<. Head Total grant Actual  Excess+
o expenditure  Saving—

in Jakl
s 505 (4] 6 Stosugthenig of (in lakhs of rupees)

Administration Machinery at
the Headquarters, District
and Sub District level

O. 53.15

R. —52.89 0.26 0.22 —0.04

Saving (over 99 per cent of the provision) was due to non-finalisation of
proposals for strengthening administrative machinery during the year.

3 306 (g)7. Special repairs and
maintenance to rectify flood/
cyclone damages

S, 75.00
R. —17.50 57.50 37.14 —20.36

Anticipated saving occurred as the floods receded late and the rectifi-
cation works could be arranged only towards the end of the year.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

4 306 (d) Other Minor Irri-
gation works—
3. Other programmes

0. 69.00
R. —34.68 34.32 38.28 +3.96
Saving over the original provision was due to a post-budget decision to

execute new minor irrigation works (class II) with people’s participation by
debit to a separate head ‘306 (d) 7°. '

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (February 1979).

5 305 (g) 42. Kerala Agricul-
tural Development Project—
Extension Service

0. ’ 30.00
R. - —15.13 14.87 12.47 —2.40



96

GRANT No. XXX—Conid.

saving was mainly due to (1) late appointrr_lent of staf
the scheme, (ii) non-ﬁgalisation of the ac“‘”hesf()f the Special Agl‘icultufgll
Development Unit pending receipt of a.E_proval rom Agncultur_al Reﬁﬂancc
ond Development Corporation and (1ii) non-delivery of vehicles ordereq
through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.

Anticipated

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2.40 lakhs have not been intimateg
(February 1979).

S Head Total grant Actual Saving—
' expendiiure

no. (in lakhs of rupees)

6 307 (d) 3. Soil Conservation
in the Catchments of River
Valley Projects (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme) 20.00 2.82 —17.18

Reasons for the saving (86 per cent of the provision) have not been inti-
mated (February 1979).

7 308 (a) 3. Development Sche-
mes in Western Ghats Region
(Centrally Sponsored)

0. 1,50.00
R. —14.72 1,35.28 1,35.14  —0.14

Saving was mainly due to non-assignment of land in Mankulam area
which was occupied by encroachers and late commencement/retarded progress
of works on Water Supply and Sanitary Schemes and on improvements to
Tourist Bungalow at Ponmudi Hill Station.

8 305 (g) 16. Package Programme
for Pepper (Centrally Spon-
sored Scheme)

0. 33.00
R. —10.61 92.39 20.36 —2.03

Saving was reportedly due to slow progress in the implementation of the

Progt 5 X hiCh’ in turn, was attrib ed to i it of Ltabﬁ
" ut: -V, lity ol su
plots for dcmonstratlon purposes, to the non-availabi ty



97

GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

Sl Head Tolal grant Actual  Excess+
- expendilure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

9 305 (g) 4l. Kerala Agricul-
tural Development Project—
Seed Garden

0. 10.00
R. —5.86 4.14 is —4. 14
The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-implementation of
the scheme pending transfer of the required lands to the department of
Agriculture.

10 305(f)4. Plant Protection

Service
O. 25.00
R. —8.13 16.87 15.75 —1.12

Anticipated saving was mainly due to less demand from cultivators for
sprayers at subsidised rates (Rs. 7.01 lakhs) and non-finalisation of proposals
for purchase of equipment (0.93 lakh).

Recasons for the final saving have not been intimated
(February 1979).
11 305 (a) 4. Package Programme
for Agricultural Demonstra-
tion and Propaganda
G, 45.58

R. —8.44 37.14 37.50 -+0.36

Saving over the original provision was due to non-filling up of certain posts
of Agricultural Demonstrators and Junior Agricultural Officers.

During 1976-77 also a saving of Rs. 4.91 lakhs occurred mainly for the
Same reason.

102|9038|MC,



98

GRANT No. XXX —Conld.

; Tolal grant Actual Saving—

- — ¢ expenditure °
" (in lakhs of rupees)
12 305 (1) 14. Pilot Project for

soil and water management—

Starting new Projects (Cent-

rally Sponsored Schemc)

0. 10.64

R. —7.64 3.00 2.72 —0.98

Saving was réporlcdly due to non-acceptance by Government of India of
the proposals to establish two new projects at Malampuzha and Peechi.

13 306 (b) Construction and
deepening of Wells and Tanks
1. Minor Works
® 7.00
R. —7.00 “e —0.12 —0.12

Saving of the enlire provision was due to poor responsc from contractors
for taking up the works.

14 305 (b) 5.Seed Organisation
for procurement and distri-

bution
O. 7.00
R. —4.72 2.28 0.23 —2.05

Anticipated saving was attributed to less claim of handling charges by the
agencies entrusted with the procurement and distribution of scedls.

“Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

15 305 (r) Tribal Arcas
Sub-plan
0. 5.00
R. —5.00 i . e

_ Saving of the entire provision occurred as no specific programine for
implementation under the Plan was sanctioned.



99

GRANT No. XXX —Contd.

(iv) Saving mentioned in note (

4o espars Miatily Toader: i) above was partly counterbalanced
y e S & —

St Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. expenditure  Saving—

in lakhs of rupe
1 305 (c) 14. The Kerala Land (in lakhs of rupees)

Development Corporation
Limited—Subsidy

O. 1.00
R. : 42.00 43.00 43.00
i
~ Ixcess over the original provision was duc to payment of subsidy
during the ycar basc’tl;l on the accumulated revenue deficit of the Corporation.

2 305 (g) 3. Production and
distribution ofiquality coconut
seedlings and centralised seed
collection ¢
0. 3 50.00
R, . 32.94 82.94 74.09 —38.85

Excess over the original provision was mainly due to a post-budget revision
of the target ol production, necessitating additional expenditure on cost of
seednuts and working charges.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

3 305(h) 2. Lstablishment of
hundred Additional Intensive
Paddy Development Units

0. 12.00 '
R. 20.44 32.44 26.76 —5.68

Excess over the original provision was due to the sanctioning of hundred
additional I.P.D. units during this year.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

*
4 306 (d) 5. Repairs to damages
caused to minor irrigation
structures

0. 5.00 -
R 2 ©16.70 21.70 19.25 . —2.45



100

GRANT No. XXX—Conid.

Anticipated excess was duc to accelerated progress of works throygy,
beneficiary commuittecs.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979),

S Head Total grant Actual Excess-
. expenditure Saving—

. (in lakhs of rupees)

5 305 (i) 29. National Agri-
cultural Fair 1977
S. Token
R. 9.10 9.10 9.33 +0.93

Token supplementary grant obtained in March 1978 for recouping an
advance drawn from the Contingency Fund for expenditure on the participation
by the State Agriculture department in the National Agricultural Fair, 1977
at New Delhi was augmented by reappropriation in March 1978.

6 305 (g) 38. Scheme for
bringing additional area
under Cashew in Private
garden (Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
O. 16.50
R. 9.12 25.62 24.80 —0.82

Excess over the original provision was due to a post-budget decision
to continue the subsidised plantation scheme for cashew in non-departmental
areas during the year,

7 305 (f) 5. Pilot Project for
pests and Discase Surveillance

O. 1.65
R. 6.74 8.39 8.09 —0.30

Excess over the original provision was reportedly due to inadequacy

?g ;);_)dgct provision, the reasons for which have not been intimated (February

8 306 (d) 7. Implementation of .
Minor Irrigation Class 1T
works with people’s participa-
tion
S. . 20.00 .
R, 23.52 . 43.592 26.04 —17.48



101

GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

Excess over the supplementary provision was due to execution of more
- B cary 2 l it % ici 1
minor irrigation works with people’s participation than anticipated.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

Sl Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

in lakhs of rupe
9 305 (g) 13. Plantation of ( s of rupees)
Cashew in 8,000 acres in
private sector

o 10.44
R. 7.06 17.50 16.07 —1.43

Excess over the original provision was mainly due to the payment of
sccond and third year’s subsidy to the cashew cultivators in an area planted
during 1975-76 and 1976-77.

{(v) In the following cases, additional funds provided by reappropriation
in March 1978 proved wholly unnecessary:—

SI. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 308 (b) 2. Development of
other Areas

0. 20.00
R. 10.00 30.00 17.57 —12.43

Reasons for augmentation of funds and final saving have not been intima-
ted (February 1979).

2 306 (e) 1. Free Supply of
Pumpsets to Panchayats

O. 11.00
R. 3.49 14.49 6.75 —7.74
Anticipated excess was reportedly due to more requirement for meeting
the cost of pumpsets sanctioned to various panchayats.
Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

i i i s ¢hs in the capital
(vi) In view of the final saving of Rs. 2,73.79 lak
portion of the grant (voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,76 lakhs
obtained in March 1978 proved excessive.



102

GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

(vii) Saving in the capital portion of the grant (voted) occurred main]y
under:— )

Sl. Toital grant Actual Saving—

no. Head expendilure
(in lakhs of rupces)

1 505 (c) 1. Manure Supply

Scheme
0. 1,02.40
R. —76.56 25.84 24.82 —1.02

Saving (76 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to a post-budget
decision to route the purchasc of fertilizers through Malabar Marketing Federa.
tion, Calicut.

2 505(d) 1. Purchase and sale
of Plant protection Chemicals

0. 50.00
R. —34.36 15.64 12.52 —3.12

Saving was due to non-acquisition of fresh stock of plant protection chemi-
cals during the year as sufficient quantity of chemicals purchased during
carlier years was available for distribution.

3 505 (b) 2. The Kerala Land
Development Corporation .
Limited—Investnents : 39.00 20.00 —19.00

Saving was stated to be due to less investment in the equity capital of
Kerala Land Development Corporation Limited in view of the larger subsidy
released by Government against the revenue deficit of the Company.

4 505 (a) 5. Special Agricultural
Development Unit— Kerala
Agricultural Development
Project—Works
0. 6.31 ‘
R. —6.31

Reasons for the saving of i inti .
Bl ites sevreptid timate
(February 1979). g entire provision have not heen 1ntime



103
GRANT No. XXNX—Concld.

S, Head Tolal grant Actual

no. . expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

-
Saving—

505 (j) 2. Scheme for the
purchase and distribution
of pulses under G.M.T.

(&3]

progranunc
Q. 10.00
R. —~. &1 5.1% 3.68 —1.51

Saving was 'mainly due to short supply of sceds of pulses by the National
Sceds Corporation.

6 705 (f) 22. Loans to persons
affected by the K.L.R. Act
1963 (Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 5.00 _
R. —4.62 0.38 o —0.38

Saving of the entire provision was reportedly due to non-implementation
of the scheme for payment of loans to persons afTected by the Kerala Land
Reforms Act, 1963 during the year.



104
GRANT No. XXXI—FOOD

Tolal grant Actual Savi
or appropriation expenditure -
Rs. Rs. Rs

Major HEADS—
309. Foop
509. CaprrAL QuTLAY ON Foop

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1:27388:000 -]
1,27,88,000 94,82,184 —33,05,816
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 32,34,500
Charged—
Original 1
> 3,000 i —3,000
Supplementary 3,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 3,000
Capital:
Voted—
Original 3,49,55,800"
5.4 L 1
R & J}a, 9,55,800 2,17,29,699 —3,32,26,10
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 3.31,04,100
Charged—
Original 1,00,000 " ;
8
PY— J} 1,00,000 56,112 —43,88

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 47,500



105

GRANT No. KX ~Conit
Notes and comments

i (i) Intherevenue portion of the grant (voted) saving occurred .
under :(—

WA Head Total grant Actual " Saving—
no. expenditure
i 1‘ kl g CS
1 309 (b) 2. Development— Ghlkiot ropus)
Special Nutrition Programme
for children of age group 0-3

Q. 83.15
R. —20.00 63.15 62.91 —0.24

Saving was reported to be mainly duc to shortfall in the supply of
bread by Modern Bakeries (India) Limited,

2 309 (a) 2. Scheme for distri-
bution of rice

0. 10.00
R. —7.74 2.26 2.26

Saving (77 per cent of the provision) was due to less expenditure on
payment of subsidy to the Civil Supplies Corporation as the distribution of
rice at subsidised rates did not reach the anticipated level.

(ii) Saving in the capital portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly
under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

509 (a) 1. Grain Supply Scheme

o. 5,49.54
R. —3,41.02 2,08.52 2,07.30 —1.22

ion) was mainly dueto (i) grantoflevy
reduction in the rates of levy for all classes
enditure on payment of differential
Food Corporation of India

Saving (62 per cent of the provis
exemption upto 2 acres ofland and
of cultivators (Rs. 3,24 lakhs), (ii) less exp
cost to Government of India and on payments to

102]9038|MC.



106

GRANT No. XXXI—Concld.

on account of price revision of boiled rice (Rs. 9.24 lakhs), (iii) €conomy ip
office expenses (Rs. 5.50 lakhs) and (iv) non-execution of maintenance works
of godowns pending revision of estimates (Rs. 2.89 lakhs).

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
509 (a) 4. Civil Supplies Corporation

0. 0.01
R. 9.99 10.00 10.00
Excess over the original provision was due to share capital conty-

bution to the Givil Supplies Corporation for which only toke "OVis]
was made in the Budget. il



107
GRANT No. ¥XXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Total grant Actual Saving—
or appropriation  expenditure

Rs,
Major HEaps— : o Rs.

310. Anmar HusBANDRY

510. Carrtar OutLay oN ANmMAL HUusBANDRY

710. Loans For ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 5,23,67,600 )

5,28,67,600 4,65,19,951 —58,47,649
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 47,87,500

Charged—

Original 10,000
10,000 . —10,000
Supplementary -

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 10,000

Capital:
Voted—

Origi 1,100
o o } 55,31,100 54,42,545  —B88,555
Supplementary 20,00,000 .

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) - 56,400
Charged—

Original o 1,800 568 —1,232

Supplementary 1,800

. Nil
Amount surrendered during the year



108

GRANT No. XXXII— Contd,

Notes and comments

(i) Saving over the original provision in the revenue portion of the
grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-

expendi ]
= penditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 310m) 4 S.F. D.A. pro-
gramme for food subsidy to
calves and Assistance to Small
Farmers for Poultry and Sheep
(Central Sector Scheme)

0. 77.50
R. —26.50 51.00 50.34 —0.66

Saving was reportedly due to slow progress of the poultry programme as
sanction for payment of subsidy to the second batch of birds had not been
received from the Government of India.

2 310(d) 4. Scheme for the
production of biological pro-
ducts (Centrally Sponsored)

0. 22.00
R. —21.05 0.95 1.20 +0.25

Saving was due to a post-budget decision to debit the expenditure on
construction works to capital account.

3 310()) 2. Manufacture of
ready-to-feed balanced feeds

0. 27.60 =

R. —13.43 14.17 1555 +1.38
. Saving was reportedly due toshortfallin expenditure met from the revolv-
g fund for thescheme to manufacture ready-to-feed balanced feed as the
full anticipated receipts from the scheme could not be collected.



109

GRANT No. XXXII—Conid.

A1 Head Total grant  Actual Saving—
19, expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 310 (g) 3. Egg Marketing
O. 31.42
R. —7.41 24.01 23.81 —0.20

Saving was mainly due to shortfall in the expenditure met from the
revolving fund for the Egg Marketing Scheme as the full anticipated

receipts from the scheme were not collected and due to non-filling up of
certain posts.

5 310 (j) 4. Manufacture of
balanced poultry feed—
Value of maize supplied

0. 1.00
R. 4.40 5.40 i —5.40

Reasons for the anticipated excess and final saving have mot been
intimated (February 1979).

6 310 (c) 5. Key Farm Centres

0. 29.20
R. —3.56 25.64 24.14 —1.50

Saving was reportedly due to non-payment of the cost of frozen
semen supplied to the department (Rs.3.30 lakhs) and less expediture on
salaries (Rs. 1.15 lakhs) due to strike of Government employces during

December 1977— January 1978.

7 310 (1) Transfers to/from
Reserve Fund and Deposit

Account—

Inter Account Transfers

0. 5.00
R. —5.00

Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated

(February 1979).



110

GRANT No. X NXII—-Contd.

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly connterbalanced by excess

mainly under:—

St

no.

Head Tolal grant Actual Excess4-

expentzture

(in Jakhs of rupces)

1 310 (e) 4. Scheme for sample
survey for estimation of milk
and eggs in Kerala

0. 1.00
R. 12.71 13.71 13.92 +0.21

Excess was reportedly due to inadequacy of the budget provision for
meeting expenditure in connection with the 12th Livestock Census.

2 310 (g) 2. Intensive poultry
development blocks, Moova-
ttupuzha and Trivandrum

0. 21.59
R. 9.95 31.54 32.51 +0.97

Excess was reportedly due to increase in expenditure met from the
revolving fund for the Intensive Poultry Development Scheme.

3 310 (c) 8. Opening of
veterinary dispensaries
Q. 10.00
R. 7.35 17.35 17.64 +0.29
Excess was mainly due to purchase of additional medicines and other

mat.erials for veterinary institutions opened in Trivandrum, Trichur and
Calicut Districts.

(iii)  World Food Programme— Maize Fund
The fund has been constituted with the main object of purchasing or

}_)roducing maize to create a buffer stock to ensure the continued supply
for manufacture of poultry feed even after termination of the World Foo



R

; 111
GRANT No. XXXNII—Coneld.

Programme assistance and expansion of poultry farms. The value of maize
received as gift under the World Food Programme Projects from 1966 onwards
(Rs. 15.44 lakhs) was credited under “110. Animal Husbandry” by debit to
“310. Animal Husbandry (j) Fodder and feed development—Manufacture
of balanced poultry feed” against the provision made in this grant for
1975-76. An equivalent amount was credited to “World Food Programme—
Maize Fund” opencd under *829. Development and Welfare Funds—Deve-
lopment Fund for Animal Husbandry purposes” by debit to ¢“310. Animal
Husbandry (k) Transfers to/from Reserve Funds and Deposit Accounts™.
The expenditure already incurred in previous years on the expansion of
poultry farms, limited to 65 per cent of the fund created was debited to the
fund account by credit to the Consolidated Fund of the State. The balance
35 per cent of the fund is to be utilised on a revolving basis for the bulk
purchase of local substitutes in order to continue the project cven alter the
termination of the World Food Programme assistance. There was no
transaction in the fund during 1977-78. The balance in the Reserve Fund
on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 5.40 lakhs.



112

GRANT No. XXXIII—DAIRY (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
311. Dairy DEVELOPMENT

511. CapriTAL QuTLAY ON DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

711. Loans For DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
Original 61,36,800) '

61,36,800 56,04,228 —5,32,572
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(29th March 1978) 4,52,400
Capital:
Original 52,00,000

66,00,000 63,99,282 —2,00,718
Supplementary 14,00,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year

1,20,100

(31st March 1978)



113

GRANT No. XXXIV—IISHERIES

Total grant Actual Saving—
or appropiiation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeEADS—

312, TIisugRrIies

512. CarrranL Ourray oxN IsuERIES
712, Loaxs ror FISHERIES

Revenue:

Voted— :
Original 2,49,83,000

2,81,83,200 2,60,25,980 —24,57,220
Supplenientary 35,00,200
Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1978) ‘ 18,50,600
Charged —
Original 15,1000

6,86,900 6,71,799 —15,101

Supplementary 6,71,800 )
Amount surrendered during the year 6,000

(31st March 1978)

Capital:

Voted—
Original 83,24,800"
1,13,25,500 89,22,232 —24,03,268
Supplementary 30,00,700 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(30th and 31st March 1978) 14,43,500

Noles and coniaenls

(1) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly
under:—

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. » expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)
1 312 (h) 4. Boat Building Yards
O. . 33.79
. —5.64 28.15 25.94 —2.21
102{9038}MC.

=



114

GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd.

Saving was mainly due to non-finalisation of the matter regarding
revision of wages of the employees and payment of gratuity to retired emplo-
yees, delay in finalising tenders for purchase of materials and reliefl in excise
duty on new Dboats under revised tarifl.

8. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)
2 312 (j) 12. Infrastructural
facilities in two fishing villages
0. 6.00
R. —5.72 0.28 0.22 —0.06

Saving occurred due to late commencement of the project, [ull comple-
ment of stafl sanctioned for the project not joining duty and purchase of jeep
not being sanctioned.

(ii) Saving in the capital portion occurred mainly under:—

AYA Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 512 (c)l. Buildings—Works

O. 7.89
S. 15.78
R. —11.58 12.09 11.04 —1.05

Supplementary grant was obtained in August 1977 for the second stage
of the Vizhinjam Fishing Harbour.
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

2 512 (b) 1. The Kerala Fisheries
Corporation Limited—

Investments
o. 9.32 ‘
R. —9.32 ‘s e .-

The entire provision remained unutilised as investments were not made
in the Kerala Fisheries Corporation during the year pending decision on the
restructuring of the asscts transferred from Government to the Corporation.



115

GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Iixcess-+
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.
3  512(d) 2. Buildings—Works

O. 9.47
R. —8.95 0.52 0.65 +0.13

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to the non-finalisation of proposals
for execution ol certain  works.

4 512(c) 1. Buildings—Establish-
ment—Share debit transterred
from ¢259. Public Works’

O. 1.91
R. 3.82 5.73 0.02 —5.71

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (February 1979).

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess—-
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)

1 712(b) 1. Loans to
Kerala Fisheries Corporation

O, 5.32
R. 15.68 21.00 21.00

Excess over the original provision was due to a post-budget decision to
pay additional loans to the Kerala Fisheries Corporation.

2 712 (b)4. Loans to Kerala
Fisheries Corporation for the
purchase of trawlers

Q. 24.00
R. 15.00 39.00 39.00

Excess over the original provision was due to additional requirement
of funds for the purchase of trawlers by the Kerala Fisheries Corporation.



116

GRANT No. XXXIV—Concld.
(iv) Fishermen’s Relief Fund

The fund is intended to give financial assistance to fisherimen disabled
or incapacitated duc to accidents while fishing and to the families of fisher-
men who die when there are no other bread-winners. The fund is credited
with the amounts transferred from the Consolidated Iund of the State out
of the provision made under this grant. An amount of Rs. 25.55 lakhs was
transferred to the fund during 1977-78. An expenditure ol Rs. 10.18 lakhs was

debited to the fund. The closing balance of the fund on 31st March 1978
was Rs. 16.55 lakhs.



-

117

GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST

Total grant Actual Saving—
or appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heaps—
313 ForesT
513. Carrran QurLAay oN ForrsTs

713. Loaxns ror I'OREsT

Revenuc:
Voted—
Original 8,10,68,600
8,19,68,700 6,66,26,670 —1,53,42,030
Supplementary 9,00,100
Amount swrrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,24,35,200
C/t(n‘g[‘ﬂ'——
Original 7,000"
4,13,100 .. —4,13,100
Supplementary 4,06,100 )
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 97,15,0007
1,13,15,000 1,13,06,628 —8,372
Supplementary 16,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 66,800
Charged—
Original = 1,000
1,000 o —1,000
Supplementary .-

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,000



118

GRANT No. XXXV—Contd.
Noles and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly
under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
no. expendtture Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)

1 313(f) 1. Timber and
other produce removed by
Government agency

0. 3,25.00
R. —71.73 2,53.27 2,47.82 —5.45

Saving was mainly due to poor response from tenderers for working down
timber [rom supply coupes to Government Depots.

2 313(a)5. District Oflices

O. 1,57.62
R. —16.74 1,40.88 1,39.51 —1.37

Saving occurred mainly under ‘Salarics’ duc to the strike of a section
of non-gazetted employces during December 1977—January 1978.

3  313(i)1. Survey of forest

boundaries
O. 18.30
R. —15.16 3.14 3.33 +0.19

Saving over the original provision was rcportedly due to slow progress
of work, reasons for which have not been intimated (Fcbruary 1979).

4  313(h)1. Wild life preserva-
tion division
O. 23.16 o
R. —6.03 17.13 13.18 —3.95

Saving occurred mainly under ‘Minor Works’ due to the non-execution
of certain works in the interior forest areas for want of favourable tenders.



; 119
GRANT No. XXXV—Concld.

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the charged appropriation
occurred under:—

Head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
“(in lakhs of rupces)

313(a)3. Working Plan and
Research Circle .

O. 0.07
S. £.06 4.13 o —4.13
Supplementary appropriation of Rs. 4.06 lakhs was obtained in March

1978 for settling claims finally decreed by the Courts.

Saving was due to non-adjustment by the departinent to this head, of
decretal amounts deposited in courts by debit to the suspense head 858
(g) 10—Dcposits for decretal amounts in courls for staying exccution of
decree’.



120

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Total grant Actual
or appropriation  expendilure
Rs. Rs.

Major HeADS—
314. CoMMmuNITY DEVELOPMENT

714. Loans ror ComMuNiTY DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 7,72,26,600)
% 8,93,41,800 8,64,03,371
Supplementary 1,21,15,200 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Charged—

Original 1,000
1,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

Capital:
Voted—
Original 4,20,000
4,90,000 6,54,850
Supplementary oig)

Amount surrendered during the year

E.rc_ess-}—
Saving—

Rs.

—29,38,429

23,52,100

—1,000

Nil

+2,34,350

Nil



121
GRANT No. XXXVI—Contd.

Noles and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly

under:—
Si. Head Total grant - Actual Excess+
no. o " expenditure Saving—

‘(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-C(c)4. Construction/Com- .
pletion of rural link roads
(Central Sector Scheme)

S. 45.00
R. —9.80 ° 35.20 . 25.07 ' =I10.13
Saving was reportedly due to late release of funds by Government of

India, non-payment for works completed towards the fag end of the financial
year and non-completion of preliminary works by bencficiaries.

2 314-A(a)3. District Admini-

stration

0. 60.76

S. 2.62

R. —7.89 55.49 55.59 +0.10

Saving was mainly due, to the reduced number of posts sanctioned by
Government.

3 314-C (e) 3. Scheme for massive
employment through Labour-
cum-Development Bank in

Rural areas
O. 5.00
R. —5.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-implementation of the
scheme pending approval by Government.

(iij Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under other heads.

(iii) The expenditure in the capital portion (voted) exceeded the
grant by Rs. 2,34,850; the excess requires regularisation.

102|9038|MC.



- 0.

122
GRANT No. XXX VI—Concld.

(iv) Excess occurred mainly under :—

Head Total grant Actual Excess
) expendiiure +
(in lakhs of rupees)

714(a) 3. Loans to Panchayats
for creation of remunerative
community asscts

3.00
R. 0.63 3.63 5.98 19,35
Excess was reportedly due to increase in the number of deserving

" applications for loan.



123

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES

Major HEADS—

320.
321.
328.
520.

521.

522.

523.

525.

526.

528.

530.

720.

721,

722.

723.

725.

726.
730.

INDUSTRIES
VILLAGE AND SMALL INDUSTRIES
MiNES AND MINERALS

CArITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

CapitAL OuTLAY ON VILLAGE
AND SMALL INDUSTRIES

CarrraL OUTLAY ON MACHINERY
AND ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES
CariTAL OUTLAY ON PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
INDUSTRIES

Carrrar OutLAy oN TeLE-
COMMUNICATION AND ELECTRONICS
INDUSTRIES

CapriTAL OuTLAY ON CONSUMER
INDUSTRIES

Capitar. QurrLay oN MINING
AND METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES
INVESTMENTS IN INDUSTRIAL
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

L.OANS FOR INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
AND DEVELOPMENT

Loans FOR VILLAGE AND

SMALL INDUSTRIES

Loans FOR MACHINERY AND
ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES

Loans For PETROLEUM, CHEMICAL
AND FERTILIZER INDUSTRIES
TL.oANs FOR TELECOMMUNICATION
AND ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES
Loans For CoNSUMER INDUSTRIES

Loans To INDUSTRIAL FINANCGIAL
INSTITUTIONS



124
. GRANT No. XXX VII—Contd,

Total grant Actual - Excess 4.
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. _ Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 3,33,77,200
rigina ’ 5,80,61,500  5,68,79,048 —11,82,459
Supplementary 2,46,84,300 '
Amount surrendered during the year ' ’
(31st March 1978) s e " 6,99,400
Charged—
Original 53,100
56,600 4,473 —52,127
Supplementary 3,500
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) , . 50,100
Capital:
Voted—
Original 10,80,15,300 :
+13,32,74,100 13,36,80,562  -4,06,462
- Supplementary 2,52,58,800 |
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 2,00,100 S
2,00,100 46,862 —1,53,238
Supplementary :
Amount surrendered during the year e )
1,50,300

(31st March 1978)

The _voted expenditure in the revenue and capital portions shown above
does not include Rs. 17,50,000 and Rs. 10,70,000 respectively spent from out
of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1978 but no
recouped to the Fund till the close of the year. '



125
GRANT No. XXXVII—Conid.

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure in the ca

ital porti
g B LUB0T: b Eaties requirp portion (voted) exceeded the grant

es regularisation.

. (ii) Excess over the original and supplementary provision, where
obtained, occurred mainly under:— ‘

St Head Total grant Actual Excess+
fo. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 723(a)4. Loans to Kerala '

Minerals and Metals
0. , 1,00.00

R. ' 3,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00

Excess was due to a post-budget decision of Government to sanction
more assistance to Kerala Minerals and Metals Limited in the form of
loan instead of as share capital contribution.

2 530(b)l. Kerala State Indus-
trial Enterprises Limited

Investments
0. 75.00 . L
R. 81.41 . 1,56.41 1,56.46 +40.05

_ Excess was due to additional share capital contribution to Kerala State
Industrial Enterprises Limited for revitalising its sick industrial units and
strengthening equity base for obtaining additional institutional finance.

3 721 (b) 22. Loans to Small
Industries Development
and Employment Corpo-
ration

R. 21.80 21.80 21.80

- i a nds through reappropriation was due to a post-budget
decigﬁﬁlg@fgﬁn&t to roﬁte the Seed capital assistance to cntre]prencmg
participatink in the Mini Industrial Estates Programme (Rs. 20 la.kﬁs) lm;lO
assistance for the revitalisation of Women’s Industries Progra.mmcd( Es. ;
lakhs) through the Kerala State Small Industries Development an lmp 0}!-
ment Corporation Limited by granting the necessary amounts as loans to
‘the Corporation .’ ‘



126

GRANT No. XXX VII—Cond.

s Head Total grant  Actual Excess4

ca expendiiure
, (in lakhs of rupees)

4 721(c) 1. Loans to Hand-
loom Finance Corporation

R. 15.41- 15.41 15.41

5 721(c) 2. Export Production
Project, Cannanore (Cen-
trally Sponsored Scheme)

R. 6.39 6.39 6.39

. Provision of funds by reappropriation under the two heads mentioned above

was due to allocation of more funds by Government of India in the loan por-
tion of the assistance for Intensive Development Project and Export Pro-
duction Project implemented by the Kerala Handloom Finance and Trading
Corporation Limited,

6 525(a) 1. Kerala State Ele-
ctronics Development Cor-
poration—Investments

0. 30.00
R. ©20.00 50.00 . 50.00 T
Excess was due to additional share capital contribution to the Company. |

7 521(g) 1. Rural Industries
Projects—Investments
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. 10.00

R. 14.26 24.96 28.16 +3.90

Anticipated excess was mainly due to allotment of additional funds by ‘
Government of India and increase in the number of entrepreneurs availing
assistance under the scheme. l

Reasons for the final excess ha-vc not been intimated (Fcbruéry 1979) |



127

GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.
S, Head

. Total grant Aclual Excess+
0.

expenditure

in lakhs of
8  522(b) 2. United Electrical ( of rupees)

Industries—Investments
0. Token
R. 15.00 15.00 15.00

Augmentation of funds was due to additional share capital contribution
to the Company for expansion of its Plastic Film Capacitor Project.

9 521 (d) 1. Kerala State
Handicrafts Gorporation

Investments
O. 0.75
R. 14.25 15.00 15.00

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was due to additional
share capital contribution to the Company.

10 526 (b) 1. Sitaram Spinning and
Weaving Mills—Investments
O. 80.00
R. 14.00 94.00 94.00

Anticipated excess was due to additional share capital contribution for
modernisation of the Sitaram Spinning and Weaving Mills.

11 526 (b) 3. Kunnathara Tex-
tiles—Investments

0. 1.00

]

R. 11.00 12.00 12.00

Excess over the original provision was due to adfiitional share capital
contribution to the Company for speedy implementation of the project.



128
GRANT No.. XXX VII—Contd.

o b
ne.

12 522 (a) 4. Scooter Project

d - Total grant Actual E
Hea ' expenditure reess

(in lakhs of rupecs)

0. 40.00 B
R . 10.00  50.00 50.00
Excess over the original provision was due to a post-budget degistor: of

‘Government to contribute
instead of paying it a loan.

13 726 (a) 1. Loans to Trivan-

more arhount to the share capital of the Company

drum Spinning Mills Limited
S. 16.00
R. 10.00 26.00 26.00

More funds were provided through reappropriation due to payment
of an additional loan to the Company for augmenting its working capital..

14 726 (c) 3. Loans to Plan-
tation Corporation of Kerala

Limited
o. \ 3.00
R ' 9.43 5.43

8.00 +2.57

Excess was mainly due to payment of an additional loan to the Company

for taking over certain cashew plantations.

15 721 (d) 2. Loans to Kerala
State Bamboo Corporation

Limited
O. ; " 0.05
R. . . ' 4.95 5.00

~ Funds were augmented by reappfdpriation
requirements of loan to the Company.

'5.00

to meet actuel

e

it £ o e



129
GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.

St. Head Total grant  Actual Fxcess-+
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
16 521 (d) 2. Kerala State
Bamboo Industries Corpora-
tion—Investments
O. 0.10
R. 3.90 " 4.00 4.00 G

More funds were needed for transferring shares of the Company held
by Handicralts Development Corporation of Kerala Limited to Government.

17 522 (c) 3. Agro-Industries

Corporation—Investments .
O. 12.00
R. 3.00 15.00 15.00

18 530 (b) 2. Kerala Financial
Corporation—Investments

O. 12.00
R. 3.00 15.00 15.00

Provision was increased through reappropriation in the two cases men-
tioned above due to a post-budget decision to sanction additional share capital
contribution instead of loan.

19 526 (g) 1. Pallathra Bricks
and Tiles Limited—Investments

S. Token

R. 1.50 1.50 1.50

-

Funds were provided by reappropriation to meet the payment of share
capital contribution for which a token supplementary grant was obtained in
August 1977.

102|9038|MC.



130

GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.
(iii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly under:—

S Head Total grant  Aclual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 528 (a) 1. Kerala Minerals
and Mectals—Investments

. - 3,00.00
R. —3,00.00 .. " ..

Saving of the entire provision was duc to a post-budget decision to
sanction the assistance to the Company as loan instcad of as share capital
contribution.

2 522 (a) 1. Steel Industries
Kerala Limited—Investments

O. 70.00
R. —50.00 20.00 20.00

Saving (71 per cent of the original provision) was due to limiting the
share capital contribution to the Company during the ycar to Rs. 20 lakhs
as expenditurc on the project was envisaged only in 1978-79.

3 530 (a) 1. Kerala Statc In-
dustrial Development Corp-
poration—Investments

O. 30.00
R. —30.00 - “s i

Saving of the entire provision was duc (o non-investment in the Company
during the year as the internal resources of the Company were found sufficient
to meet the requirements.

4 722 (b) 3. Loans to Steel

Industries
0. 30.00
R. —30.00 .. .o .

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-payment of loan to- the
Company as expenditure on the project was cnvisaged only in 1978-79.



131

GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.

St. Ilead Total grant Aciual Saving—
no. expenditure

in lakhs of rupees
5 722(b)5. Scooter Project ( pees)

O. 25.00
R. —25.00 & are .-

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-sanctioning of loan to the
Company which was in the formative stage as Government decided to con-
tribute more amount to its share capital instcad of paying it a loan (vide
serial number 12 of note (ii) abovce).

6 730(a)3. Loans to Kerala
State Industrial Enterprises

Limited
O. 25.00 .
R. —25.00 .. .. ..

Saving of the entire provision was due to a post-budget decision to sanction
the additional assistance to the Company as share capital contribution instead
ol as loan.

7 521 (b) 7. Sced capital to
entrepreneurs to start industries—

Invesiments
O. 20.00
R. —20.00 - -— .o

Saving of the entire provision was due to a post-budget dccision to imple-
ment the scheme through the Kerala State Small Industries Development and
LEmployment Corporation Limited (SIDECO) by providing necessary
assistance to the Corporation in the form of loan (vide serial number 3 of note
(i) above).

8 726(a)3. Loans for moder-
nisation of Sitaram Spinning
and "Weaving Mills (Token
provision)

O. 14.00
R. —14.00 e e wie



132
GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.

Saving of the entirc provision was due to a post-budget decision to
sanction additional assistance to the Company as share capital contribution
instcad of as loan in order to make it cligible for increased assistance from

financial institutions.
AYA Head Total grant Actual Saving—

no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)

9 521 (g) 3. Construction
of building

O. 10.00
R. —10.00 Vs -

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-implementation of the
scheme.

»10 722 (b) 6. Thrce Wheeler

Project
0. 10.00
R. —10.00 ‘e . .

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-payment of loan assistance
to the Company during the year owing to its belated registration,

11 521 (e) 4. Export Production
Centre, Cannanore
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

O. 6.39
R. —6-39 LI .. L]

12 521 (e¢) 3. 20 Point Pro-
gramme—Intensive Develop-
ment  Project  (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O. 16.66
R. —5.41 11.25 11.25

Saving in the above two cases over the original provision was due to
revision of the pattern of assistance, providing a part of the assistance as loan,



133

GRANT No. XXXVII—Concld.

St. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupeces)
13 522(a)5. Three Wheeler

Project
0. 20.00
R. —5.00 15.00 15.00

Saving occurred as the Company, due to its belated registration, did
not require the full amount of assistance during the year.,



134

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION

Total grant o Actual Excess+
or appropriation  expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

333. IrrIGATION, NAVIGATION,
DRAINAGE AND Froop
ConTROL PrOJECTS

533. CaritaL. OurLAY ON IRRI-
GATION, NAVIGATION, DRAIN-
AGE AND Froop CoNTROL

PRoOJECTS _—
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 9,45,21,1007
10,99,92,300 11,23,64,358 - 23,72,058
Supplementary 1,54,71,200
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 2,000"
5,500 9,284 +3,784
Supplementary 3,500 )
Amownt  surrendered  during the ycar Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 31,17,67,300)
37,28,33,100 37,18,20,649 —10,12,451
Supplementary 6,10,65,800
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 29,06,800
Charged—
Original 2,06,000" -
18,94,700 16,76,466 —2,18,234
Supplementary 16,88,700 ]

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



135
GRANT No. XXXVIII—Contd.

Noles and commments

(i) The expenditure in the revenue portion (voted) exceeded the
grant by Rs. 23,72,058; the excess requires regularisation.

During 1975-76 and 1976-77 also, the expenditure exceeded the grant
by Rs. 40,32,160 and Rs. 40,95,312 respectively.

(i) Excess occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess-}-
no. expenditure  Saving--

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 333-B(c) Suspense

0. 3,52.00
S. 1,00.00 4,52.00 4,72.99 -1-20209

Excess was mainly under ‘Stock’ and was reportedly due to good
progress of works, necessitating the purchase of additional materials.

2 333-A(g) Periyar Valley Project
3. Other expenditure— o
Interest . 88.36 . . 93.09 -+9.73

Excess was due to adjustment of more interest charges in proporticn
to works expenditure.

3 333-G(d) 3. Repairs due to
flood damages

O. 30.00
R. : 4.13 34.13 34.60 -4-0.47

_ Excess was mainly due to exccution of larger number of works than
anticipated.

4 333-G (e) (ii) Special repairs
and maintenance to rectify
flood/cyclone damages

S. 33.00
R. 5.17 38.17 37.09 —1.08

Excess was due to undertaking additional maintenance and repair works
for rectifying damages caused by the cyclone of November 1977.



136
GRANT No. XXXVITI—Contd.

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
5 333-A(i) Malampuzha
Project
5. Maintenance
0. 10.00
R. 0.85 10.85 13.02 +2.17

Excess was mainly due to undertaking urgent maintenance works of canals
and special silt clearance in left bank canal of the Project.

~6 333-A (a) 1. Direction,
Chief Engineer, Irrigation

0. 26.93
S. 0.64
R. 1.74 29.31 29.78 +0.47

Excess was mainly due to creation of additional posts, increased travel
expenses in connection with finalisation of Plan proposals and expenditure
on the Annual Research Session of the Central Board of Irrigation and Power
held at Trivandrum in November 1977.

7 333-B (e) Neyyar Irrigation

Project
2. Maintenance
0. 5.00
R. 1.55 6.55 6.92 +40.37
Excess was mainly due to increased cost .of maintenance of canals and
garden.
8 333-D (d) Other expenditure
Works 13.00 14.57 . <+1.57

Excess was reported to be due to accelerated progress of works.



137

GRANT NO. XXXVIIT—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)
‘9 333-B (d) 8 (ii) Investigation
and Research
1. Minor Works
0. 4.71

R. 1.75 6.46 6.08 —0.38

Excess was due to additional expenditure incurred for gauging operations,
rescarch studies, investigation of navigation schemes, etc.

10 333-G(d)2. Maintcnance
0. 25.00

S. 15.00 40.00 41.31 +41.31

L
Excess was reportedly due to additional maintenance works taken up on
the basis of actual requirements,

(iii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly under:—

St Head Tolal grant  Aclual Excess-}-
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupcces)
1 333-B (d) 8 (i) Investigation '

Circles and Divisions
0. 23.54
R. —4.18 19.36 15.24 —4.12

Saving was mainly due to conversion of the investigation division for
Attappady Valley Project into an execution division (Rs. 5.69 lakhs).

2 333-A (b) Machinery
and equipment )
2. Repairs and Carriages

0. 20.00

-

R.. —5.53 14.47 14.83 +0.36

Saving over the original provision was mainly duc to a post-budget
decision to meet the requirements of Minor Irrigation Divisions from the
provision under ‘306. Minor Irrigation (e)3. Machinery and equipment’.

102|9038|MC,



138
GRANT No. XXXVIII—Concld.

(iv) The expenditure in the revenue portion exceeded the charged
appropriation by Rs. 3,784; the excess requires regularisation.

(v) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total appro- Actual Excess+
priation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
333-A(k) Walayar Project

4. Works 0.02 0.07 +0.05

Excess was reported to be due to payment of enhanced compensation
awarded by Court in respect of land acquired for Walayar Project.

(vi) Suspense transactions

The expenditure in this grant includes Rs. 4,72.99 lakhs under ‘Suspense’.
The nature and accounting of the transactions under ‘Suspense’ is explained
in note (xi)below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. X V—Public Works.

An analysis of the suspense transactions accounted for in this grant during
1977-78 with the opening and closing balances under the different heads is
given below:—

Opening Debits Credits Closing
Sub-head balance on balance on
Lst April 1977 31st March 1978
(in lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —0.56 - o= — 0.56(a)
Stock —1.89 5,01.29 5,37.30 —37.90(a)
Miscellaneous
Works
Advances 47.45(b) —28.52 P 18.93
Workshop
Suspense 11.61 0.22 - 11.83

Total 56.61 4,72.99 5,37.30 —7.70

(a) Minus balance represents credit balance. The credit balance
under Stock was mainly attributable to non-adjustment of debits
due to non-receipt of advices and difference between purchase price
and issue rate of materials.

(b) Difference of Rs. 0.37 lakh was due to pro forma correction on recon-
ciliation of the opening balance.



139

GRANT No. XXXIX—POWER (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
334. Power ProjecTs
734. Loans FOrR PoweR ProjJecTs
Revenuc:
Original 5,00,00,100 )

| 5,00,00,100 5,00,00,000 —100
Supplemcentary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital; .
Original 1,40,49,000

2,35,49,100 1,63,02,263 —72,46,837

Supplementary 95,00,100 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) . 75,44,000

The expenditure in the capital portion shown above does not include
Rs. 30,00,000 spent from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained
in March 1978 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Notes and comments

. Saving over the provision in the capital portion of the grant occurred
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

784 () 1, Loans to Kerala
& State Electricity
Board (Power)
S.
95.00

—65.00 30.00 32.97 42.97



140

GRANT No. XXXIX—Concld.

Anticipated saving was due to less requirement of the loan by the Board
since the Edamon-Kalamassery 110 KV line for which the loan was required
was only at the preliminary stages of construction,

Final cxcess was due to adjustment of certain outstanding dues against
a private electric undertaking taken over by the Kerala State Electricity
Board as loan to the Board for which only a token supplementary grant of
Rs. 100 was obtained in March 1978.



]

141

GRANT No. XL—PORTS

Total grant or Actuar )
appropriation  expendityy, Saving—
Rs. Rs_
Major HEADS— Rs.

335. PoRTs, LIGHT HOUSES AND SHIPPING

535. CapPITAL OUTLAY ON PorTs, LIGHT HOUSES AND SHIPPING

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 63,29,9001
63,30,000 52,36,622  —10,93,378
Supplementary 100 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 8,91,800 =
Charged—
Original
3,100 3,061 —39
Supplementary 3,100
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 1,19,06,000
1,19,06,000 56,37,258 —62,68,742
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 57,92,000
Charged—
Original o0
’ L 41,100 41,100
Supplementary 41,100

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



142

) GRANT No. XL—Concld.

Notes and comments
(i) Saving in the capital portion (voted) occurred mainly under:—

SI. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 535—A (a) 4. Development of
Beypore Port (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 57.50
R. —43.35 14.15 10.32 —3.83
Saving (82 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to late commence-

ment of the dredging work and non-scttlement of claims due to the Shipping
Corporation of India as decision on disputes was pending with Government.

2 535—A(a) 1. Works
e 0Ok 43.00 :
R. —30.26 12.74 11.97 —0.77
Saving (72 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to non-finalisation
of designs for the additional equipment for ports and dredger units, non-

construction of transit shed at Neendakara and non-execution of dredging
and other capital works.

3 535—A(a) 6. Provision of
- steel Cargo Barges at Neen-
dakara Port

O. 5.00
R. —5.00 .- o -
Saving of the entire provision was due to non-execution of agreement for

the construction and supply of steel cargo barges at Neendakara by the firm on
which orders had been placed. .

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
535—A(a) 9. Purchase of Trawlers :
6 9 3.00
R. 24.25 27.25 27.21 . —0.04

Excess was due to purchase of four additional trawlers sanctioned towards
the end of the year.



143

GRANT No. XLI—TRANSPORT (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS—
338. Roap AND WATER TRANs-
PORT SERVICES
538. CariTaL QuTtLAY ON Roap
AND WATER TRANSPORT
SERVICES
Revenue:
Original 80,56,600
80,56,600 78,87,993
Supplementary T

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Capital:
Original 74,00,000) -

% 1,24,00,000 1,17,10,129
Supplementary 50,00,000 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978)

Saving—

—1,68,607

1,71,900

—6,89,871

6,83,800



144

GRANT No. XLII—TOURISM (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
339. TourisMm

544. CapitaL. QuTLAY ON OTHER
TRrRANSPORT AND COMMUNI-
CATION SERVICES

744.. LoaNs ForR OTHER TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Revenue:
“Original 64,90,400
; 72,20,900 68,74,845 —3,46,055
Supplementary 7,30,500 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 1,02,500
Capital:
Original 11,75,100

31,75,100 32,33,283 458,183
Supplementary 20,00,000 J

Nil

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving in the revenue portion, supplementary
grant of Rs. 7.30 lakhs obtained in March 1978 proved excessive.

(ii) The expenditure in the capital portion exceeded the grant by
Rs. 58,183; the excess requires regularisation.

 d



145

GRANT No. XL11—Concld.

(iii) Excess, partly compensated by saving under other heads, occurred

mainly under:—

Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure

Head
(in lakhs of rupces)

544(a) Tourism
2. Buildings—Works

O. 1.38
R. 0.07 1.45

Excess was stated to be mainly due to good progress of works.

2.33 -+0.88

102|9038|MC.



146

GRANT No. XLIII—COMPENSATION AND ASSIGNMENTS

(ALL VOTED)

Total grant

Rs.
Major HEAD—
363. COMPENSATION AND ASSIGN-

MENTS TO LocaL BoDIES AND
PancuHavaTt Raj InstTITU-

TIONS
Revenue:
Original 55,00,000
’ ¥ 55,00,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs,

46,00,906 —38,99,094

(31st March 1978) 8,81,000
Notes and comments
Saving occurred under:—
Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
(a) Taxes on Vehicles—
Compensation to Local Bodies
O. 55.00
R. —38.81 46.19 46.01 —0.18

Saving was reportedly due to non-payment of the full amount of com-
pensation to the local bodies as the committee appointed for fixing the com-
pensation had not submitted its recommendation during the year.

During 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 also, there was saving of Rs. 40.51
lakhs, Rs. 42.29 lakhs and Rs. 5.63 lakhs respectively which was attributed

to the same reason.



147

PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ArL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess 4
approprialion  expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

603. INTERNAL DEBT OF THE
STATE GOVERNMENT

604. Loans AND ADVANCES FROM
THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Capital:
Original 2,35,96,60,200"

¢ 2,35,97,02,500 2,66,36,37,965 +30,39,35,465
Supplementary 42,300 ) )
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

.~ Noles and commenis

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 30,39,35,465; the excess requires regularisation.

(ii) In view of the final excess, the supplementary appropriation of
Rs. 0.42 lakh obtained in March 1978 proved inadequatc.

(iii) Excess occurrcd mainly under:—

Si. Head Total Actual Lixcess -
no. appropriation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 603 (f) Ways and Means

Advances from the Reserve
Bank of India 2,04,00.00 2,30,83.76 -+26,83.76

Excess was reportedly due to unanticipated fluctuations in the quantum
of overdraft.
102]9038)MC.



148

PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ALL CHARGED)—Contd.

Si. Head Total Actual Excess -
no. : appropriation expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
2 604—A. Non-Plan Loans
O. 2,17.00

R. 30.63 2,47.63 5,53.88 4+ 3,06.25

Excess was reportedly due to inadequate provision of funds made for
the repayment of non-Plan loans sanctioned by Central Government.

3 604—C. Loans for Central
Plan Schemes ; 16.58 87.34 +70.76

. Excess was mainly due to conversion of a loan of Rs. 63 lakhs
from the Central Government for the rescttlement of repatriates from Sri
Lanka into share capital contribution to the Rehabilitation Plantations
Limited, Punalur.

4 603(b) Market loans not
~ bearing interest 3.00 17.32 +14.32

Excess occurred as the quantum of repayment of market loans
which matured in earlier ycars could not be anticipated correctly.

5 604—D. Loans for/Centrally
Sponsored Plan Schemes

0. 54.64
R. —9.15 45.49 58.63 +13.14

Anticipated saving was due to shortfall in the amount of loans recei-
ved for the development of Inter-State transmission lines and Iniand water
transport.

Final excess was due to increased repayment liability in respect of
loans received after the finalisation of budget proposals.



149

PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ALu CiarcED)—Concld.

Si. Head Total Actual Excess+
no. appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
6 603(e) Loans from other

institutions
O. 22.26
S. 0.02
R. 1.00 23.28 25.16 +1.88

LExcess was reportedly due to lack of budget provision for repayment
of loans sanctioned by the National Co-operative Development Corporation
for sugar factorics, reasons for which have not been intimated
(February 1979).

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by the saving main]y
under:—

Head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

603 (a) Market loans bearing in-
terest 4,26.00 3,75.84 —50.16

Saving was stated to be due to less claims for rcpayment of loan
than that anticipated.



150

GRANT No. XLIV—CONTINGENCY FUND
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

769. APPROPRIATION TO THE
CoNTINGENCY FunD

Amount transferred to the Con-
tingency F'und under the Kerala

Contingency Fund  (Amendment)
Act, 1978 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

Noles and comments
~

Rupees 2,00 lakhs were transferred to the Contingency Fund of the State
in January 1978 under Section 2 of the Kerala Contingency Fund (Amendment)
Act, 1978, raising the corpus of the Fund to Rs. 5,00 lakhs.



151

GRANT No. XLV—MISCELLANLEOUS LOANS AND
ADVANCES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Sazing—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—
766. Loans To GOVERNMENT SERVANTS, ETC.

767. MisceLLANEOUs LoOANS

Capital:
Original 4,21,50,900

4,61,80,800 4,31,07,437 —30,73,363
Supplcmentary 40,29,900 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1978) 3,09,900
Note/Comnient

Against the available saving of Rs. 30.73 lakhs Rs. 3.10 lakhs only were
surrendered in March 1978.



Grant-wise

152

APPENDIX

details of estimates and actuals of recoveries

Number and name of grant or appropriation

Budgel estimales

Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
XI— District Adminis-
tration and Mis-
ccllancous Voted 7,21,500
XV— Public Works Voted 9,46,17,200
XXI— Public Health
Engineering Voted 3,80,69,500 19,00,000
e XXII— Housing Voted 50,00,000
XXVI— Social Welfare
including Harijan
Welfare Voted 5,38,500
XXVII— Famine Voted 30,00,000 e
XXVIII— Co-operation Voted 8,00,000
XXIX— Miscellaneous
Economic
‘Services Voted 2,00,00,000 b
XXX— Agriculture Voted 15,00,000 1,72,01,100
XXXI— Food Voted 5,50,54,800
XXXII— Animal Husbandry
Voted 71,00,000
XXXIV— TFisheries Voted 50,000
XXXV— Forest Voted 1,92,000
XXXVII— Industries Voted e A7
XXXVIII— Irrigation Voted 6,40,36,400 49,16,400
XLI— Transport Voted 1,000
Total Voted 23,48,25,100 7,98,73,300




, 153

adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

Actuals Actuals compared with Budget estimales
Revenue Capital More+ More+
Less— Less—
Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
7,01,841 <@ —19,659 D
11,00,85,067 7,392 +-1,54,67,867 47,392
2,06,71,628 2,54,218 —1,73,97,872 —16,45,782
5,88,982 —50,00,000 -+5,88,982
4,84,608 —53,892
a5 s —30,00,000 W
22,33,904 ' +14,33,904
18,67,472 &% —1,81,32,528 i
60,50,983 76,14,831 -+45,50,983 —95,86,269
4,44,81,818 —1,05,72,982
62,93,365 - —38,06,635 ..
10,18,175 2,91,648 -19,68,175 +2,91,648
1,43,699 . —48,301 ..
= 11,80,037 in -+-11,80,037
7,16,3]1,896 80,93,452 +-76,15,496 +31,77,052
23,242 422,242
21,89,68,734 6,47,69,524 —1,58,56,366 —1,51,03,776




T am——
B S e e

R e R S A T WG N R



©
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1979

PRINTED BY THE S_G.P. AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS,
TRIVANDRUM, 1979



